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Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development
CORPORATIONS, BUSINESS & 
PROFESSIONAL LICENSING


Show Former


State of Alaska / Commerce / Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing / Search & Database 
Download / Corporations / Entity Details 


ENTITY DETAILS
Name(s)


Entity Type: Limited Liability Company


Entity #: 10099965


Status: Good Standing


AK Formed Date: 2/12/2019


Duration/Expiration: Perpetual


Home State: ALASKA


Next Biennial Report Due: 1/2/2021   


Entity Mailing Address: PO BOX 874423, WASILLA, AK 99687


Entity Physical Address: 4800 N BURLWOOD CT, WASILLA , AK 99654


Registered Agent
Agent Name: Lance Wells


Registered Mailing Address: 733 WEST 4TH AVENUE, SUITE 308, ANCHORAGE, AK 99501


Registered Physical Address: 733 WEST 4TH AVENUE, SUITE 308, ANCHORAGE, AK 99501


Officials


Type Name
Legal Name 907 Promos, LLC


AK Entity # Name Titles Owned
Donald Davisson Manager, Member 50.00


Johnathon Guest Manager, Member 50.00
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Filed Documents


COPYRIGHT © STATE OF ALASKA · DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY, AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT · EMAIL THE WEBMASTER


Date Filed Type Filing Certificate
2/12/2019 Creation Filing Click to View Click to View


2/12/2019 Initial Report Click to View
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Department of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
License #20844


 Initiating License Application
 7/12/2019 2:22:30 PM


Licensee #1


Type:  Entity


Alaska Entity Number:  10099965


Alaska Entity Name:  907 Promos, LLC


Phone Number:  907-631-2110


Email Address:  donniedavisson@hotmail.com


Mailing Address:  PO Box 874423
 Wasilla, AK 99687


 UNITED STATES


Entity Official #1


Type:  Individual


Name:  Donald Davisson III


Phone Number:  907-631-2110


Email Address:  donniedavisson@hotmail.com


Mailing Address:  PO BOX 874423
 Wasilla, AK 99687


 UNITED STATES


Entity Official #2


Type:  Individual


Name:  Johnathon Guest


Phone Number:  248-701-5787


Email Address:  johnathon.j.guest@gmail.com


Mailing Address:  2521 E. Mountain Village Drive S
uite B


 PMB 545 
 Wasilla, AK 99654


 UNITED STATES


Affiliate #1


Type:  Individual


Name:  Donald Davisson III


Phone Number:  907-631-2110


Email Address:  donniedavisson@hotmail.com


Mailing Address:  PO BOX 874423
 Wasilla, AK 99687


 UNITED STATES


Affiliate #2


Type:  Individual


Name:  Johnathon Guest


Phone Number:  248-701-5787


Email Address:  johnathon.j.guest@gmail.com


Mailing Address:  2521 E. Mountain Village Drive S
uite B


 PMB 545 
 Wasilla, AK 99654


 UNITED STATES


License Number:  20844


License Status:  New


License Type:  Retail Marijuana Store


Doing Business As:  TOKIN UP


Business License Number:  1114348


Designated Licensee:  Donald Davisson III


Email Address:  donniedavisson@hotmail.com


Local Government:  - No Local Government -


Community Council:  


Latitude, Longitude:  63.335000, -142.981800


Physical Address:  MP 1313.8 Alaska Hwy
 TOK, AK 99780


 UNITED STATES












COMMERCIAL LEASE 


This lease agreement entered into on the � day of 1fc._f ,'/( , 2019 between 907 
PROMO, LLC, referred to below as "Lessor," and 907 P OMOS, LLC dba Tok.in Up, 
referred to as "Lessee," who has applied for a State of Alaska retail marijuana store license 
for the below described premises: 


In consideration of the rent provided for, and of the covenants and agreements 
contained in this Lease, Lessor demises and leases to Lessee the premises located at MP 
1313.8 Alaska Hwy, TOK, AK 99780 to have and to hold the premises for a term of three (3) 
years, 


beginning at 12:00 noon on the _s_ day of Op;II , 20_E and ending at 12:00 noon on the


"'3,) day of JilWch 20.;i:iunless extended between the parties. 
The terms and conditions of this Commercial Lease are as follows: 


1. Premises.


The building and land located at 1313.8 Alaska Hwy, TOK, AK 99780


2. Rent.


Lessee agrees to pay Lessor as base rent for the premises: $10,000.00 per month,


beginning the month following the issuance of Lessees license, for the balance


of the lease term.


a. Rent shall be paid on the first of the month as directed by the
lessor.


b. Lessee shall pay all electricity for the building that is used each
month, garbage disposal, and heating bills for the building.


c. Lessee shall pay a late fee of 5% of the base rent for payment of
rent past the fifth (5th) of the month.


d. No security/damage deposit shall be paid by lessee to lessor.


3. Use of Premises.


a. Lessee shall use the premises for the operation of a limited
marijuana cultivation facility that is permitted under Alaska state
law and properly licensed by the State of Alaska and local
governing body.


b. Lessee shall also be responsible for all business costs, charges and
expenses of operating, maintaining, repairing, replacing, and
insuring the premises, including but not limited to net costs and


Commercial Lease Agreement 1 
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Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 


 
ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350


May 21, 2019 
 
907 Promos, LLC 
DBA: Tokin Up 
Via email: donniedavisson@hotmail.com  
 
Re: Retail Marijuana Store #20844 
  
Dear applicant, 
 
The AMCO Office has reviewed the documents submitted for the proposed marijuana establishment 
license referenced above. This letter is notice under 3 AAC 306.025(e)(2) that your application is 
incomplete and additional items are needed to complete the application. The additional items that need 
correction or resubmittal are listed below—please be sure to read the entire letter. Please note that if 
the corrections and/or additional documents submitted in response to this letter are not found to be 
complete, your application will be returned to you in accordance with 3 AAC 306.025(e)(1), and you will 
need to file a new application and pay a new fee should you wish to continue pursuing licensure. 
 


 Online Application 
o Your online application was corrected to MP 1313.8 Alaskay Hwy. You will need to update 


all of your forms to reflect this updated address, and re-post your Public Notice (obtained 
from you myAlaska).  
 


 MJ-00 Application Certifications 
o Please correct the physical address on each of your MJ-00.  


 


 MJ-01 Operating Plan 
o Page 1: please correct the physical address.  
o Page 2, 3.1: on the second to last line in this box, you mention ‘wholesale purchase 


customers’, what is an example of such when it comes to a retail marijuana store? 
Because this sounds more like for a cultivation facility.  


o Page 10: this page mentions a logo being attached, but there isn’t one. Please provide me 
with the logo.  


 


 MJ-02 Premises Diagram (this might be a re-do of some or all the diagrams) 
o Page 1: please correct the physical address. 
o Diagram 1&2: 


 Please use a color to outline the perimeter of the licensed premises and label it.  
 Use a different color to outline the perimeter of the restricted access area within 


the licensed premises and label it.  
 The bathroom should be licensed premises but not restricted access area. 



mailto:donniedavisson@hotmail.com





 
 
907 Promos, LLC DBA Tokin Up 
May 21, 2019  
Page 2 
 


 


 Use a different color to outline the perimeter of the right to possession and label 
it. 


 The diagonal lines are making it hard to see the interior layout and text. I can’t 
tell what is separating the customer area from the restricted access area of the 
retail. Is there a counter?  


 


 MJ-03 Retail Supplemental 
o Page 1: please correct the physical address.  


 


 MJ-07 Public Notice Posting Affidavit 
o Please post the updated Public Notice (see above, bullet point Online Application) at both 


the proposed location and another conspicuous location for the entire 10 days. 
o You will need to fill out a brand new MJ-07 (make sure the premises address is the actual 


address not in MP format) and submit it to me.  
 


 MJ-09 Statement of Financial Interest 
o Please correct the physical address on all MJ-09s. 


 


 Publisher’s Affidavit 
o Because the Fairbanks Daily News Miner is not considered a newspaper of regular 


circulation to us, and because of the issues you are encountering trying to advertise in the 
radio, we will accept the following: 


 Mail a copy of the Public Notice to each P.O. Box in Tok once a week for three 
consecutive weeks.  


 Figure out a way to obtain proof that you have mailed the Public Notice to each 
PO Box for the required time. You don’t need to send them certified, but maybe 
copies of receipts from the post office, a list of the PO Boxes you sent it to, an 
affidavit from the applicant, etc.  


  


 Proof of Possession for Proposed Premises 
o Couple of things with the lease you submitted with this application: 


 Update the physical address.  
 The lease references a limited marijuana cultivation facility but this application is 


for a retail marijuana store. If you must have the specific type of marijuana 
establishment referenced on the lease, then it should be the correct license type. 
Please look at the entire lease and change the type of license where it needs to 
be changed. I see it twice on the first page, but I might have missed it in other 
areas of the lease.  
 


 MJ-12 Petition 
Please use the population of 1,223 people that was provided by the DCRA. https://dcra-cdo-


dcced.opendata.arcgis.com/  


In order to determine the approximate number of people in the area, please use a lot map or 


area overview (which must be provided to AMCO) in order to determine the number of houses 


that fall within the 5 mile radius. Once the number of residences in the area is determined, the 



https://dcra-cdo-dcced.opendata.arcgis.com/
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May 21, 2019  
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average number of occupants in a household may be used (2.39/ household as reported by the 


US Census) to determine the population of the 5 mile radius. 


When calculating the percent of people over 21 please use 68.6% or 69% (depending on if 


rounding occurs) as reported to DCRA from the Department of Labor. 


Once you get the number of people that are over 21 in the area, multiply that by .51 (51%) and 


round up if there is a fraction of a person.  


After that number is attained, you must ensure that the number of Valid signatures you have 


provided are appropriate to the above calculation.   


 We will accept your methodology for the amount of required signatures.  


Your current valid signature count is 209 280.  


Collect the additional signatures necessary to complete the required count, you need 40 more. 


You will somehow need to make sure that people signing are not duplicates.  Note: these 


numbers are based on your methodology, if the numbers change when using the methodology 


described above, you will need to adjust your numbers accordingly. Especially if you need 


more than 40 more signatures. Focus on the additional number of signature you need, and to 


make sure the names are not duplicates, and people are within the 5-mile radius. The 90-day 


to obtain the signatures is not the issue.  


The most common signature disqualifiers were: 


 Illegible text 


 Incomplete physical address of the signing person 


 Incomplete dates 


 Usage of P.O. Boxes without street name  


 Some street names I just could not find within the five-mile radius 


You will also need to re-do your MJ-12 form itself with the updated calculation based on the 


methods mentioned above including the narrative of how the remainder signatures were 


obtained, and narrative of the mathematical calculation of how population totals were 


determined using the methodology described above.  


This letter was amended July 3, 2019, and again, July 15, 2019 but it does not extend the 90-day 


deadline which is 8/19/19.  


It is very important that you submit the above corrections and/or documents as soon as possible so that 
AMCO staff has adequate time to review the corrections and/or additional documents which must be 
found to be complete within 90 days of the date of this letter.   
 
Respectfully,  
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Jane Sawyer, Occupational Licensing Examiner 
For, 
Erika McConnell, Director 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov  
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Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 


 
ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350


May 21, 2019 
 
907 Promos, LLC 
DBA: Tokin Up 
Via email: donniedavisson@hotmail.com  
 
Re: Retail Marijuana Store #20844 
  
Dear applicant, 
 
The AMCO Office has reviewed the documents submitted for the proposed marijuana establishment 
license referenced above. This letter is notice under 3 AAC 306.025(e)(2) that your application is 
incomplete and additional items are needed to complete the application. The additional items that need 
correction or resubmittal are listed below—please be sure to read the entire letter. Please note that if 
the corrections and/or additional documents submitted in response to this letter are not found to be 
complete, your application will be returned to you in accordance with 3 AAC 306.025(e)(1), and you will 
need to file a new application and pay a new fee should you wish to continue pursuing licensure. 
 


 Online Application 
o Not using ‘Mile Post’, what is the physical address of the proposed retail marijuana store? Is it 1314 Alaska 


Highway, Tok, AK 99780 (or maybe something different)? You need to use what the actual physical address 
is.  


o I have rolled the application back to ‘New’ status so that you can update the physical address. When you 
resubmit the online application, the Public Notice, and the Advertisement Notice will update, you will need 
these for some of your corrections outlined below.  


o If I am not understanding the address issue, please let me know. 


 
 MJ-00 Application Certifications 


o Please write the actual address (not in MP format) on the MJ-00 for each person.  


 


 MJ-01 Operating Plan 
o Page 1: please write the actual address (not in MP format) in the “Premises Address” block. 


o Page 2, 3.1: on the second to last line in this box, you mention ‘wholesale purchase 
customers’, what is an example of such when it comes to a retail marijuana store? 
Because this sounds more like for a cultivation facility.  


o Page 10: this page mentions a logo being attached, but there isn’t one. Please provide me 
with the logo.  


 


 MJ-02 Premises Diagram (this might be a re-do of some or all the diagrams) 
o Page 1: please write the actual address (not in MP format) in the “Premises Address” block. 


o Diagram 1&2: 
 Please use a color to outline the perimeter of the licensed premises and label it.  
 Use a different color to outline the perimeter of the restricted access area within 


the licensed premises and label it.  
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 The bathroom should be licensed premises but not restricted access area. 
 Use a different color to outline the perimeter of the right to possession and label 


it. 
 The diagonal lines are making it hard to see the interior layout and text. I can’t 


tell what is separating the customer area from the restricted access area of the 
retail. Is there a counter?  


 
 MJ-03 Retail Supplemental 


o Page 1: please write the actual address (not in MP format) in the “Premises Address” block. 
 


 MJ-07 Public Notice Posting Affidavit 
o Please post the updated Public Notice (see above, bullet point Online Application) at both the proposed 


location and another conspicuous location for the entire 10 days. 
o You will need to fill out a brand new MJ-07 (make sure the premises address is the actual address not in MP 


format) and submit it to me.  


 


 MJ-09 Statement of Financial Interest 
o Please write the actual address (not in MP format) on the MJ-09 for each person.  


 


 Publisher’s Affidavit  
o You will need to re-do your public announcement for two reasons: The Fairbanks Daily News-


Miner paper is not considered a newspaper of general circulation in Tok, AK, and the 


proposed location needs an actual address not in MP format.  


o You will need to do a broadcast announcement on a radio station serving the local area 
where you seek to operate twice a week for three successive weeks during triple A 
Advertising time.  


o I will need the Affidavit of Publication for the radio ad including copy of the language 
broadcasted.  


 


 Proof of Possession for Proposed Premises 
o Couple of things with the lease you submitted with this application: 


 Is the premises address really 131.4 Alaska Highway? Or is it 1314 Alaska Highway? The lease needs 
to indicate the actual premises address not in MP format. 


 The lease references a limited marijuana cultivation facility but this application is 
for a retail marijuana store. If you must have the specific type of marijuana 
establishment referenced on the lease, then it should be the correct license type. 
Please look at the entire lease and change the type of license where it needs to 
be changed. I see it twice on the first page, but I might have missed it in other 
areas of the lease.  
 


 MJ-12 Petition 
Please use the population of 1,223 people that was provided by the DCRA. https://dcra-cdo-


dcced.opendata.arcgis.com/  


In order to determine the approximate number of people in the area, please use a lot map or 


area overview (which must be provided to AMCO) in order to determine the number of houses 


that fall within the 5 mile radius. Once the number of residences in the area is determined, the 



https://dcra-cdo-dcced.opendata.arcgis.com/
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average number of occupants in a household may be used (2.39/ household as reported by the 


US Census) to determine the population of the 5 mile radius. 


When calculating the percent of people over 21 please use 68.6% or 69% (depending on if 


rounding occurs) as reported to DCRA from the Department of Labor. 


Once you get the number of people that are over 21 in the area, multiply that by .51 (51%) and 


round up if there is a fraction of a person.  


After that number is attained, you must ensure that the number of Valid signatures you have 


provided are appropriate to the above calculation.   


 We will accept your methodology for the amount of required signatures.  


Your current valid signature count is 209 280.  


Collect the additional signatures necessary to complete the required count, you need 40 more. 


You will somehow need to make sure that people signing are not duplicates.  Note: these 


numbers are based on your methodology, if the numbers change when using the methodology 


described above, you will need to adjust your numbers accordingly. Especially if you need 


more than 40 more signatures. Focus on the additional number of signature you need, and to 


make sure the names are not duplicates, and people are within the 5-mile radius. The 90-day 


to obtain the signatures is not the issue.  


The most common signature disqualifiers were: 


 Illegible text 


 Incomplete physical address of the signing person 


 Incomplete dates 


 Usage of P.O. Boxes without street name  


 Some street names I just could not find within the five-mile radius 


You will also need to re-do your MJ-12 form itself with the updated calculation based on the 


methods mentioned above including the narrative of how the remainder signatures were 


obtained, and narrative of the mathematical calculation of how population totals were 


determined using the methodology described above.  


This letter was amended July 3, 2019, but it does not extend the 90-day deadline which is 8/19/19.  


It is very important that you submit the above corrections and/or documents as soon as possible so that 
AMCO staff has adequate time to review the corrections and/or additional documents which must be 
found to be complete within 90 days of the date of this letter.   
 
Respectfully,  
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Jane Sawyer, Occupational Licensing Examiner 
For, 
Erika McConnell, Director 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov  
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Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 


 
ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350


May 21, 2019 
 
907 Promos, LLC 
DBA: Tokin Up 
Via email: donniedavisson@hotmail.com  
 
Re: Retail Marijuana Store #20844 
  
Dear applicant, 
 
The AMCO Office has reviewed the documents submitted for the proposed marijuana establishment 
license referenced above. This letter is notice under 3 AAC 306.025(e)(2) that your application is 
incomplete and additional items are needed to complete the application. The additional items that need 
correction or resubmittal are listed below—please be sure to read the entire letter. Please note that if 
the corrections and/or additional documents submitted in response to this letter are not found to be 
complete, your application will be returned to you in accordance with 3 AAC 306.025(e)(1), and you will 
need to file a new application and pay a new fee should you wish to continue pursuing licensure. 
 


 Online Application 
o Not using ‘Mile Post’, what is the physical address of the proposed retail marijuana store? 


Is it 1314 Alaska Highway, Tok, AK 99780 (or maybe something different)? You need to 
use what the actual physical address is.  


o I have rolled the application back to ‘New’ status so that you can update the physical 
address. When you resubmit the online application, the Public Notice, and the 
Advertisement Notice will update, you will need these for some of your corrections 
outlined below.  


o If I am not understanding the address issue, please let me know. 
 


 MJ-00 Application Certifications 
o Please write the actual address (not in MP format) on the MJ-00 for each person.  


 


 MJ-01 Operating Plan 
o Page 1: please write the actual address (not in MP format) in the “Premises Address” 


block. 
o Page 2, 3.1: on the second to last line in this box, you mention ‘wholesale purchase 


customers’, what is an example of such when it comes to a retail marijuana store? 
Because this sounds more like for a cultivation facility.  


o Page 10: this page mentions a logo being attached, but there isn’t one. Please provide me 
with the logo.  


 


 MJ-02 Premises Diagram (this might be a re-do of some or all the diagrams) 
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o Page 1: please write the actual address (not in MP format) in the “Premises Address” 
block. 


o Diagram 1&2: 
 Please use a color to outline the perimeter of the licensed premises and label it.  
 Use a different color to outline the perimeter of the restricted access area within 


the licensed premises and label it.  
 The bathroom should be licensed premises but not restricted access area. 
 Use a different color to outline the perimeter of the right to possession and label 


it. 
 The diagonal lines are making it hard to see the interior layout and text. I can’t 


tell what is separating the customer area from the restricted access area of the 
retail. Is there a counter?  


 


 MJ-03 Retail Supplemental 
o Page 1: please write the actual address (not in MP format) in the “Premises Address” 


block. 
 


 MJ-07 Public Notice Posting Affidavit 
o Please post the updated Public Notice (see above, bullet point Online Application) at both 


the proposed location and another conspicuous location for the entire 10 days. 
o You will need to fill out a brand new MJ-07 (make sure the premises address is the actual 


address not in MP format) and submit it to me.  
 


 MJ-09 Statement of Financial Interest 
o Please write the actual address (not in MP format) on the MJ-09 for each person.  


 


 Publisher’s Affidavit  
o You will need to re-do your public announcement for two reasons: The Fairbanks Daily 


News-Miner paper is not considered a newspaper of general circulation in Tok, AK, and 
the proposed location needs an actual address not in MP format.  


o You will need to do a broadcast announcement on a radio station serving the local area 
where you seek to operate twice a week for three successive weeks during triple A 
Advertising time.  


o I will need the Affidavit of Publication for the radio ad.  
 


 Proof of Possession for Proposed Premises 
o Couple of things with the lease you submitted with this application: 


 Is the premises address really 131.4 Alaska Highway? Or is it 1314 Alaska 
Highway? The lease needs to indicate the actual premises address not in MP 
format. 


 The lease references a limited marijuana cultivation facility but this application is 
for a retail marijuana store. If you must have the specific type of marijuana 
establishment referenced on the lease, then it should be the correct license type. 
Please look at the entire lease and change the type of license where it needs to 
be changed. I see it twice on the first page, but I might have missed it in other 
areas of the lease.  
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 MJ-12 Petition 
Please use the population of 1,223 people that was provided by the DCRA. https://dcra-cdo-


dcced.opendata.arcgis.com/  


In order to determine the approximate number of people in the area, please use a lot map or 


area overview (which must be provided to AMCO) in order to determine the number of houses 


that fall within the 5 mile radius. Once the number of residences in the area is determined, the 


average number of occupants in a household may be used (2.39/ household as reported by the 


US Census) to determine the population of the 5 mile radius. 


When calculating the percent of people over 21 please use 68.6% or 69% (depending on if 


rounding occurs) as reported to DCRA from the Department of Labor. 


Once you get the number of people that are over 21 in the area, multiply that by .51 (51%) and 


round up if there is a fraction of a person.  


After that number is attained, you must ensure that the number of Valid signatures you have 


provided are appropriate to the above calculation.   


Your current valid signature count is 209.  


Collect the additional signatures necessary to complete the required count. You will somehow 


need to make sure that people signing are not duplicates.   


The most common signature disqualifiers were: 


 Illegible text 


 Incomplete physical address of the signing person 


 Incomplete dates 


 Usage of P.O. Boxes 


You will also need to re-do your MJ-12 form itself with the updated calculation based on the 


methods mentioned above including the narrative of how the remainder signatures were 


obtained, and narrative of the mathematical calculation of how population totals were 


determined  


It is very important that you submit the above corrections and/or documents as soon as possible so that 
AMCO staff has adequate time to review the corrections and/or additional documents which must be 
found to be complete within 90 days of the date of this letter.   
 
Respectfully,  


 
Jane Sawyer, Occupational Licensing Examiner 
For, 



https://dcra-cdo-dcced.opendata.arcgis.com/
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Erika McConnell, Director 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov  
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From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: "Jessika Smith"; Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored); "donniedavisson@hotmail.com"
Subject: RE: Tokin Up Roll-back Request and quick question
Date: Monday, July 15, 2019 10:34:00 AM
Attachments: 20844 2nd Time-Amended-Incomplete Application Notice.pdf


20844 Public Notice.pdf


Jessika,
 
Attached is yet another amended incomplete letter (the 90-day deadline is
not extended). I had to update it because of the physical address and to
address your radio/newspaper issue.
 
Thank you
Jane Sawyer
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
907-269-0350
 
 
From: Jessika Smith <livingbetternaturally@live.com> 
Sent: Friday, July 12, 2019 1:23 PM
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Subject: Tokin Up Roll-back Request and quick question
 
Good Afternoon,
 
I am presently meeting with applicants for license # 20844, Tokin Up.  After their latest trip to
Tok it has become evident that their actual mile marker for their location was misstated on
the initial application to wit the decimal point was in the wrong place and after driving
milepost 1313-1314 multiple times they were able to identify the correct milepost to the
correct nearest of a tenth mile.  We need to correct this in the system before we can move
on. 
 
Next item of concern:
 
The corrections letter you sent indicated that the Fairbanks Daily News Miner is not a
newspaper of general circulation.  Prior applicants,  License #10048: Tok Heavenly
Cannabis, LLC, used Fairbanks Daily Newsminer for public advertisement, and this
was found to be acceptable.  Can you explain why the newsminer is unacceptable?  It
is sold at both gas stations, the grocery store, and there is no local paper, just a
monthly newsletter issued by the chamber of commerce.  Our clients are having a
very difficult time getting any radio station to air the public notice advertisement for
our applicants.  There are four radio stations which broadcast in Tok.  Two are
broadcast by and through the U of A system, which is federally funded so they will not
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Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 



 
ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 



550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 



Main: 907.269.0350



May 21, 2019 
 
907 Promos, LLC 
DBA: Tokin Up 
Via email: donniedavisson@hotmail.com  
 
Re: Retail Marijuana Store #20844 
  
Dear applicant, 
 
The AMCO Office has reviewed the documents submitted for the proposed marijuana establishment 
license referenced above. This letter is notice under 3 AAC 306.025(e)(2) that your application is 
incomplete and additional items are needed to complete the application. The additional items that need 
correction or resubmittal are listed below—please be sure to read the entire letter. Please note that if 
the corrections and/or additional documents submitted in response to this letter are not found to be 
complete, your application will be returned to you in accordance with 3 AAC 306.025(e)(1), and you will 
need to file a new application and pay a new fee should you wish to continue pursuing licensure. 
 



 Online Application 
o Your online application was corrected to MP 1313.8 Alaskay Hwy. You will need to update 



all of your forms to reflect this updated address, and re-post your Public Notice (obtained 
from you myAlaska).  
 



 MJ-00 Application Certifications 
o Please correct the physical address on each of your MJ-00.  



 



 MJ-01 Operating Plan 
o Page 1: please correct the physical address.  
o Page 2, 3.1: on the second to last line in this box, you mention ‘wholesale purchase 



customers’, what is an example of such when it comes to a retail marijuana store? 
Because this sounds more like for a cultivation facility.  



o Page 10: this page mentions a logo being attached, but there isn’t one. Please provide me 
with the logo.  



 



 MJ-02 Premises Diagram (this might be a re-do of some or all the diagrams) 
o Page 1: please correct the physical address. 
o Diagram 1&2: 



 Please use a color to outline the perimeter of the licensed premises and label it.  
 Use a different color to outline the perimeter of the restricted access area within 



the licensed premises and label it.  
 The bathroom should be licensed premises but not restricted access area. 
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 Use a different color to outline the perimeter of the right to possession and label 
it. 



 The diagonal lines are making it hard to see the interior layout and text. I can’t 
tell what is separating the customer area from the restricted access area of the 
retail. Is there a counter?  



 



 MJ-03 Retail Supplemental 
o Page 1: please correct the physical address.  



 



 MJ-07 Public Notice Posting Affidavit 
o Please post the updated Public Notice (see above, bullet point Online Application) at both 



the proposed location and another conspicuous location for the entire 10 days. 
o You will need to fill out a brand new MJ-07 (make sure the premises address is the actual 



address not in MP format) and submit it to me.  
 



 MJ-09 Statement of Financial Interest 
o Please correct the physical address on all MJ-09s. 



 



 Publisher’s Affidavit 
o Because the Fairbanks Daily News Miner is not considered a newspaper of regular 



circulation to us, and because of the issues you are encountering trying to advertise in the 
radio, we will accept the following: 



 Mail a copy of the Public Notice to each P.O. Box in Tok once a week for three 
consecutive weeks.  



 Figure out a way to obtain proof that you have mailed the Public Notice to each 
PO Box for the required time. You don’t need to send them certified, but maybe 
copies of receipts from the post office, a list of the PO Boxes you sent it to, an 
affidavit from the applicant, etc.  



  



 Proof of Possession for Proposed Premises 
o Couple of things with the lease you submitted with this application: 



 Update the physical address.  
 The lease references a limited marijuana cultivation facility but this application is 



for a retail marijuana store. If you must have the specific type of marijuana 
establishment referenced on the lease, then it should be the correct license type. 
Please look at the entire lease and change the type of license where it needs to 
be changed. I see it twice on the first page, but I might have missed it in other 
areas of the lease.  
 



 MJ-12 Petition 
Please use the population of 1,223 people that was provided by the DCRA. https://dcra-cdo-



dcced.opendata.arcgis.com/  



In order to determine the approximate number of people in the area, please use a lot map or 



area overview (which must be provided to AMCO) in order to determine the number of houses 



that fall within the 5 mile radius. Once the number of residences in the area is determined, the 
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average number of occupants in a household may be used (2.39/ household as reported by the 



US Census) to determine the population of the 5 mile radius. 



When calculating the percent of people over 21 please use 68.6% or 69% (depending on if 



rounding occurs) as reported to DCRA from the Department of Labor. 



Once you get the number of people that are over 21 in the area, multiply that by .51 (51%) and 



round up if there is a fraction of a person.  



After that number is attained, you must ensure that the number of Valid signatures you have 



provided are appropriate to the above calculation.   



 We will accept your methodology for the amount of required signatures.  



Your current valid signature count is 209 280.  



Collect the additional signatures necessary to complete the required count, you need 40 more. 



You will somehow need to make sure that people signing are not duplicates.  Note: these 



numbers are based on your methodology, if the numbers change when using the methodology 



described above, you will need to adjust your numbers accordingly. Especially if you need 



more than 40 more signatures. Focus on the additional number of signature you need, and to 



make sure the names are not duplicates, and people are within the 5-mile radius. The 90-day 



to obtain the signatures is not the issue.  



The most common signature disqualifiers were: 



 Illegible text 



 Incomplete physical address of the signing person 



 Incomplete dates 



 Usage of P.O. Boxes without street name  



 Some street names I just could not find within the five-mile radius 



You will also need to re-do your MJ-12 form itself with the updated calculation based on the 



methods mentioned above including the narrative of how the remainder signatures were 



obtained, and narrative of the mathematical calculation of how population totals were 



determined using the methodology described above.  



This letter was amended July 3, 2019, and again, July 15, 2019 but it does not extend the 90-day 



deadline which is 8/19/19.  



It is very important that you submit the above corrections and/or documents as soon as possible so that 
AMCO staff has adequate time to review the corrections and/or additional documents which must be 
found to be complete within 90 days of the date of this letter.   
 
Respectfully,  
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Jane Sawyer, Occupational Licensing Examiner 
For, 
Erika McConnell, Director 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov  
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Licensee #1



Type:  Entity



Alaska Entity Number:  10099965



Alaska Entity Name:  907 Promos, LLC



Phone Number:  907-631-2110



Email Address:  donniedavisson@hotmail.com



Mailing Address:  PO Box 874423
Wasilla, AK 99687



 UNITED STATES



Entity Official #1



Type:  Individual



Name:  Donald Davisson III



Phone Number:  907-631-2110



Email Address:  donniedavisson@hotmail.com



Mailing Address:  PO BOX 874423
 Wasilla, AK 99687



 UNITED STATES



Entity Official #2



Type:  Individual



Name:  Johnathon Guest



Phone Number:  248-701-5787



Email Address:  johnathon.j.guest@gmail.com



Mailing Address:  2521 E. Mountain Village Drive S
uite B
PMB 545 



 Wasilla, AK 99654
 UNITED STATES



Affiliate #1



Type:  Individual



Name:  Donald Davisson III



Phone Number:  907-631-2110



Email Address:  donniedavisson@hotmail.com



Mailing Address:  PO BOX 874423
 Wasilla, AK 99687



UNITED STATES



Affiliate #2



Type:  Individual



Name:  Johnathon Guest



Phone Number:  248-701-5787



Email Address:  johnathon.j.guest@gmail.com



Mailing Address:  2521 E. Mountain Village Drive S
uite B



 PMB 545 
 Wasilla, AK 99654



 UNITED STATES



Public Notice
Application for Marijuana Establishment License



License Number:  20844



License Status:  Incomplete



License Type:  Retail Marijuana Store



Doing Business As:  TOKIN UP



Business License Number:  1114348



Email Address:  donniedavisson@hotmail.com



Latitude, Longitude:  63.335000, -142.981800



Physical Address:  MP 1313.8 Alaska Hwy
 TOK, AK 99780



 UNITED STATES











Interested persons may object to the application by submitting a written statement of reasons for the
objection to their local government, the applicant, and the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office (AMCO) not
later than 30 days after the director has determined the application to be complete and has given written
notice to the local government. Once an application is determined to be complete, the objection deadline



and a copy of the application will be posted on AMCO's website at
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco. Objections should be sent to AMCO at



marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov or to 550 W 7th Ave, Suite 1600, Anchorage, AK 99501.



POSTING DATE_______________________












air the content.  Next is NPR, out of Canada, who doesn't accept any advertisement
funding.  Fourth is a radio station which is broadcast and owned by iheartmedia, who
has policies and procedures prohibiting marijuana advertisements or advertisements
for marijuana establishments on their airwaves.  What other options do these guys
have?  Can they mail public notice to every PO Box in TOK?  Since there is no road
based or home mail delivery in Tok, that should encompass everyone.  Can they
publish in the newspaper and pay for one issue per PO Box once a week each week
for three weeks? Ideas?  Suggestions? Guidance?


Appreciate your time and look forward to hearing from you.


Jessika


 
Sent from Outlook



https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__aka.ms_weboutlook&d=DwMFAw&c=teXCf5DW4bHgLDM-H5_GmQ&r=PbvzpY2t1DkkY7DuUic28nm-tJxY5OpsZmXOiXLm-Pc&m=j0WC_hi374W-bvguCQQMMfA5Am0PIxiRhNx22hJsPSE&s=egSJc_fsd3_GETILB6WJOtmCsGUMHowdTYuobKEBm3Q&e=





From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: Jessika Smith; Lance Wells; "donniedavisson@hotmail.com"
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: Amended-Incomplete Application Notice-Tokin Up license 20844
Date: Wednesday, July 03, 2019 12:35:00 PM
Attachments: 20844 Amended-Incomplete Application Noticedocx.pdf


tokin up.pdf
Qualifified Signature-non-editable.xlsx


Jessika,
 
Attached is an amended incomplete letter. The 90-day deadline is not
extended, however. I lined-through the items that are rescinded, and made
them smaller so they are not too distracting. 
 
I am also sending you the petition with my work on it and a spread sheet I
created for me to reference, not to be used for any purpose other than so you
can see the names I extracted from the petition and where about they reside.
 
Respectfully,
Jane Sawyer
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
907-269-0350
 
 
From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 26, 2019 12:15 PM
To: Jessika Smith <livingbetternaturally@live.com>; Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
<marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>; Lance Wells <lwells@gci.net>
Subject: RE: Addressing addresses with LIC#20844
 
Jessika,
 
I still don’t have an answer for you on this email. I have discussed this with
my supervisor, and we came to the conclusion that we need to discuss it
further with the director. The director is out of the office this week. I am
hoping to respond to your email by next week.
 
I re-looked at the petition and I added a few more signatures to the ‘qualified’
list, but again, we need to talk to the director.
 
BUT, I do have a question for you: do you have what the address would be
that would follow the US Post Office Format? So I can have this information
when I have the meeting with the director.
 
Also, the incomplete application is mostly around the address and the
signatures. I am really working to get an answer for you next week.
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Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 



 
ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 



550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 



Main: 907.269.0350



May 21, 2019 
 
907 Promos, LLC 
DBA: Tokin Up 
Via email: donniedavisson@hotmail.com  
 
Re: Retail Marijuana Store #20844 
  
Dear applicant, 
 
The AMCO Office has reviewed the documents submitted for the proposed marijuana establishment 
license referenced above. This letter is notice under 3 AAC 306.025(e)(2) that your application is 
incomplete and additional items are needed to complete the application. The additional items that need 
correction or resubmittal are listed below—please be sure to read the entire letter. Please note that if 
the corrections and/or additional documents submitted in response to this letter are not found to be 
complete, your application will be returned to you in accordance with 3 AAC 306.025(e)(1), and you will 
need to file a new application and pay a new fee should you wish to continue pursuing licensure. 
 



 Online Application 
o Not using ‘Mile Post’, what is the physical address of the proposed retail marijuana store? Is it 1314 Alaska 



Highway, Tok, AK 99780 (or maybe something different)? You need to use what the actual physical address 
is.  



o I have rolled the application back to ‘New’ status so that you can update the physical address. When you 
resubmit the online application, the Public Notice, and the Advertisement Notice will update, you will need 
these for some of your corrections outlined below.  



o If I am not understanding the address issue, please let me know. 



 
 MJ-00 Application Certifications 



o Please write the actual address (not in MP format) on the MJ-00 for each person.  



 



 MJ-01 Operating Plan 
o Page 1: please write the actual address (not in MP format) in the “Premises Address” block. 



o Page 2, 3.1: on the second to last line in this box, you mention ‘wholesale purchase 
customers’, what is an example of such when it comes to a retail marijuana store? 
Because this sounds more like for a cultivation facility.  



o Page 10: this page mentions a logo being attached, but there isn’t one. Please provide me 
with the logo.  



 



 MJ-02 Premises Diagram (this might be a re-do of some or all the diagrams) 
o Page 1: please write the actual address (not in MP format) in the “Premises Address” block. 



o Diagram 1&2: 
 Please use a color to outline the perimeter of the licensed premises and label it.  
 Use a different color to outline the perimeter of the restricted access area within 



the licensed premises and label it.  
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 The bathroom should be licensed premises but not restricted access area. 
 Use a different color to outline the perimeter of the right to possession and label 



it. 
 The diagonal lines are making it hard to see the interior layout and text. I can’t 



tell what is separating the customer area from the restricted access area of the 
retail. Is there a counter?  



 
 MJ-03 Retail Supplemental 



o Page 1: please write the actual address (not in MP format) in the “Premises Address” block. 
 



 MJ-07 Public Notice Posting Affidavit 
o Please post the updated Public Notice (see above, bullet point Online Application) at both the proposed 



location and another conspicuous location for the entire 10 days. 
o You will need to fill out a brand new MJ-07 (make sure the premises address is the actual address not in MP 



format) and submit it to me.  



 



 MJ-09 Statement of Financial Interest 
o Please write the actual address (not in MP format) on the MJ-09 for each person.  



 



 Publisher’s Affidavit  
o You will need to re-do your public announcement for two reasons: The Fairbanks Daily News-



Miner paper is not considered a newspaper of general circulation in Tok, AK, and the 



proposed location needs an actual address not in MP format.  



o You will need to do a broadcast announcement on a radio station serving the local area 
where you seek to operate twice a week for three successive weeks during triple A 
Advertising time.  



o I will need the Affidavit of Publication for the radio ad including copy of the language 
broadcasted.  



 



 Proof of Possession for Proposed Premises 
o Couple of things with the lease you submitted with this application: 



 Is the premises address really 131.4 Alaska Highway? Or is it 1314 Alaska Highway? The lease needs 
to indicate the actual premises address not in MP format. 



 The lease references a limited marijuana cultivation facility but this application is 
for a retail marijuana store. If you must have the specific type of marijuana 
establishment referenced on the lease, then it should be the correct license type. 
Please look at the entire lease and change the type of license where it needs to 
be changed. I see it twice on the first page, but I might have missed it in other 
areas of the lease.  
 



 MJ-12 Petition 
Please use the population of 1,223 people that was provided by the DCRA. https://dcra-cdo-



dcced.opendata.arcgis.com/  



In order to determine the approximate number of people in the area, please use a lot map or 



area overview (which must be provided to AMCO) in order to determine the number of houses 



that fall within the 5 mile radius. Once the number of residences in the area is determined, the 
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average number of occupants in a household may be used (2.39/ household as reported by the 



US Census) to determine the population of the 5 mile radius. 



When calculating the percent of people over 21 please use 68.6% or 69% (depending on if 



rounding occurs) as reported to DCRA from the Department of Labor. 



Once you get the number of people that are over 21 in the area, multiply that by .51 (51%) and 



round up if there is a fraction of a person.  



After that number is attained, you must ensure that the number of Valid signatures you have 



provided are appropriate to the above calculation.   



 We will accept your methodology for the amount of required signatures.  



Your current valid signature count is 209 280.  



Collect the additional signatures necessary to complete the required count, you need 40 more. 



You will somehow need to make sure that people signing are not duplicates.  Note: these 



numbers are based on your methodology, if the numbers change when using the methodology 



described above, you will need to adjust your numbers accordingly. Especially if you need 



more than 40 more signatures. Focus on the additional number of signature you need, and to 



make sure the names are not duplicates, and people are within the 5-mile radius. The 90-day 



to obtain the signatures is not the issue.  



The most common signature disqualifiers were: 



 Illegible text 



 Incomplete physical address of the signing person 



 Incomplete dates 



 Usage of P.O. Boxes without street name  



 Some street names I just could not find within the five-mile radius 



You will also need to re-do your MJ-12 form itself with the updated calculation based on the 



methods mentioned above including the narrative of how the remainder signatures were 



obtained, and narrative of the mathematical calculation of how population totals were 



determined using the methodology described above.  



This letter was amended July 3, 2019, but it does not extend the 90-day deadline which is 8/19/19.  



It is very important that you submit the above corrections and/or documents as soon as possible so that 
AMCO staff has adequate time to review the corrections and/or additional documents which must be 
found to be complete within 90 days of the date of this letter.   
 
Respectfully,  
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Jane Sawyer, Occupational Licensing Examiner 
For, 
Erika McConnell, Director 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov  
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Sheet1


			Street/Highway names within the 5-mile radius			Qualified names												Street/Highway  that go beyond the 5-mile radius			Qualified names


			3rd Avenue			1.Lori Williams           2.Louisa James                       3.Jim James												Glenn Highway-Tok Cutoff			1.Sherry Doupierre;        2.Tommy Isaac;         3.Belinda Thomas;             4.Shirley Marshall         5.Ron Sakalaskas                  6.Terry L. Cardi           7.Dawayne Sandford           8.Tom Peet                 9.Charles                           10.Helen Venne                  11.Kenneth Hagen                      12.Rory Warren           13.Chris Rauch       14.Walter Scofield        15.Scott Druckemiller			16.Jo Scofield Weber          17.Todd Austin                    18.Alex Page             19.Melisas N….          20.Dale Raitto                   21.Kevin Garriott      22.Tess Faulise                     23.Dave Poyfair                          24.Melissa ?..


			6th Avenue			1.Kody Werlein            2.Larry Welsz Jr.												Alaska Highway			1.Charlene Cramer             2.Eric Marston             3.Terrant Joe                              4.Duke Marshall                 5.Daryl Brinkman                        6.Jill Powell                           7.Cara McDermot                  8.Jenny Holohan                9.Cody Edmunds                10.Maurice Sholtz              11.Ernesto Titus                     12.Tracy Cronk                 13.Bradley R. Howard                       14.Cortney Brinkman                15.Pat Swor                                           			16.Jimy Swor                          17.Trish Donahoe                   18.Wesley Hamilton                            19.Dan Ruber               20.Joremiah Ronnick               21.Donna Pennington                                  22.Art Pennington                   23.Torly Fruth                    24.Catherine Wilson                    25.Ivo Lavell Wilson                  26.Sharon Hoot                           27.Alicia Thomas                    28.Jason Corgill                                     29.Eric Van Dasen                    30.Howard Brink....     			31.Dam....Rutled jr                              32.Ray Elsner                                    33.Estelle Christman                       34.James Christman             35.Bradley Howard                       36.Shawn Ve….                                          37.G. Simcox             38.Austin Tamlin                   39.Sue Brown            40.Paul Edwards        41.Howard Brinkman                    42.Larry Stiehbargen                      43.George Koulas Sr.                        44.George Koulas Jr.


			Airport Access Road															Butch Kuth Avenue


			Andro Street


			Aspen			1.Opal Mitchell; 2.Chris Charles; 3.Clyde Charles;       4.Josin Airsworth      5.William Airsworth          6.Don Gries


			Aspen Way			1.Amanda Omta    2.Christy James      3.William West


			Borealis Avenue			1.Jane Teague                      2.Nicole Wells                 3.Amy Young                  4.Pat Sullivan               5.Jeff Gavazza              6.David Briar                     7.Ashlee Copper             8.Shane Sam                 9.Elizabeth Page              10.Don Lachurst                         11.Carolee Wilkinson


			Cay Lane


			Center Street			1.Dinashay Easton


			Clark			1.Douglas Leo


			Darlene Road


			Debbie Lane


			Diane Street			1.Tricia Christianson       2.Joshua Christianson


			Discovery Lane			1.Julie Lance                           2.Tod Young                   3.Chrissa David                 4.Andrew James                 5.Bill Lance Sr.                       6.Bill Lance Jr.                 7.Donald Hunter      8.James Burnham    9.James Wothler           10.Glenn E. Burnham


			E 1st Avenue			1.James Brooks             2.Rachel White                  


			E 1st Street			1.Dakota Arnold                    2.John Murphy           3.Matthew Nelson                 4.Mary Rauch


			E 2nd Avenue			1.Jocy Linch


			E 4th Street


			E 5th Street			1.Sandra L. McNeal


			E A Street


			E B Street			1.Richard C. Davis        2.Justine Clarine       3.Hillary Demit


			E Chena Way			1.Rhianna Felix;      2.Jessie Burfoot          3.Wilfred Adams         4.Connie Adams     5.Theresa Christensen    6.Priscilla L. Jol                7.Ryan Jol                   8.Shaylene Joe                9.Jerrod Priest                10.Aaron Bayle    11.Dartagnan Williams       12.Shane Chad...


			E D Street			1.Conni Bishop                      2.Dennis Bishop    3.Valerie Hall


			E Slana Avenue


			E Willow Way			1.Phillip Dale                         2.Adrian Dale                 3.Amber                   4.Christy Dale                  5.Nicholas


			Fales Drive			1.Robert A. Manning


			George Jr.			1.Troy Robinson;    2.Sheila Wontorski            3.Mike Johnson           4.Dimond Stahleck


			Gilliam Way			1.Donna Berhnhardt                            2.E. Cramer                    3.M.L. Stewart


			Greatland Road			1.Yvonne Hooper       2.Randy Rallo                 3.Nichell Rallo


			Jackie Circle			1.Shania Fifanck       2.Lache Wilson


			Johnnie Road			1.Letitia Rhodes


			Judy Lane


			Khut Peterson Road


			Mae's Way			1.Robert Hyde            2.Laura Hyde         3.Robert R. Gingue            4.Bryn Fadum             5.Banford Charles


			Makinze Trail			1.Brooke R Baker;                  2.Brad Austin;               3.Desiree Ferguson             4.Bob Aftoy                    5.Ginger Able                     6.Ted Morris                    7.Jeanne Morris                    8.Jessica Komora                       9.Paula Canner        10.Dorothy Sorenson


			Malamute Road			1.R. Gries                                  2.Jeff Scott


			Midnight Sun Drive			1.Ken Gray                      2.Carla Gray                 3.King Brown                      4.Nancy Reetz                      5.Ben Mac Murray        6.Kyle Allen                    7.Mike Kendall      8.Elizabeth Zabielski          9.Sheri Nelson         10.Erwin                                   11. Dawn? Reetz                     12.Ethel Murphy


			Moosehorn Road			1.Daniel David                  2.Adam Watford                    3.Deanne Watford            4.Karin


			Mukluk Avenue			1.John L. Grafft                         2.Clark Fleming


			Mushers Way			1.Pam Shepherd                    2.Dan Shepherd


			Old River Road


			Prospector Way


			Ptarmigan


			Red Fox Drive			1.Mike Croner           2.Jennifer Robichaux     3.Kevin Tomlin              4.Ed Haryl               5.Andrea Sitton          6.Mark McCullough         7.Richard Hillman                   8.Earl Kair                      9.Chris Schweigert


			Sandford Drive			1.Tim Lorenzini          2.Bela Kaltenellbe        3.Chris Ophzim    4.Kathleen Ophzim     5.Virginia Fix          6.Wayne Isaac                       7.Jean Dunn                  8.Robert Dunn    9.Bernice Joe              10.Daniel Maynard                11.Marcella David                12.Lorelei Nelson              13.Robert R. Nelson Sr.                     14.Chris Joe


			Schiovulli Street			1.Ernest Kleineick; 2.Rachel Calderwood; 3.Sharon Calderwood; 4.Jamila Well;               5.Sandra Elsner                     6.Ed Greene                 7.Rachel Sanford           8.Doug Frederick


			Scoby Way			1.Kenny Dowell               2.Basil Baldwin             3.Dana Grumm                   4.Fern Potter             5.Mary Walder          6.Cody Good           7.Pepper Good            8.Troy Lockes             9.Suny Robinson


			Sled Dog Way			1.Gary L. Rumer     2.Jessica Klamp                      3.Levi Tucker                      4.Rion Sabin


			Sourdgough Drive			1.Jenny Pornpura      2.Juanita Wilson                3.Lee Joe Jr                 4.Christina Nelson       5.Gary David Jr         6.Aaron Titus                             7.David Nane


			Spruce Street			1.Jacqueline Allison  2.Olef Allison Jr            3.Kay Lynn Odle-Moore               4.H. David Moore


			Sundog Trail			1.Pat Case


			Tony Conrad III Avenue


			Vickie Street


			W 1st Avenue


			W 1st Street			1.Frank Cook         2.Wanita Cook      3.Stephanie Sam       4.John Snyder           5.Danielle Ott


			W 2nd Street


			W 3rd Street


			W 4th Street			1. Ray Pedginski


			W C Exd			1.Geraldine Haret


			W C Street			1.Scott Holmes


			W Chena Way			1.Cassie Omta             2.Rashelle B          3.Charles Lehnher


			W Willow Avenue			1.Sharon Frank                       2.Deb Boverly


			W Willow Street			1.James LaGrange;            2.Ashley May;                  3.Rodney Omta                        4.Tonya Omta                      5.Kyle Imler                             6.Lana Hill                             7.Scott Mann                       8.Michelle James              9.Sonya Simon     10.JoAnn Lohnes     11.Donna Lance              12.Mark Smith   13.Raichelle Easton   14.David Estrada    15.Mark Cronk     												16.James Williams                                                       17.Duane Wolf


			Willow			1.James Williams     2.Lanny Antrim












 
Thank you
Jane Sawyer
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
907-269-0350
 
From: Jessika Smith <livingbetternaturally@live.com> 
Sent: Friday, June 21, 2019 3:29 PM
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>; Lance Wells
<lwells@gci.net>
Subject: Addressing addresses with LIC#20844
 
 
Jane,
 
 
I think we have the physical address issue resolved for Tokin Up, themselves.  It looks like
businesses (including the post office) convert their mile post into a street address, using the
milepost to the nearest tenth, drop the MP and attach ALASKA HWY.  Consequently, there are
multiple duplicate addresses in Tok.  I have directed the applicant to get me their actual mile
marker to the actual tenth of a mile (looks like a decimal point was out of place previously) so
that we can follow the US Post Office Format.  Will this be acceptable?
 
For residents not on the main road, it does not appear as they have actual street addresses
either.  There are no mailboxes and no addresses.   In fact, the applicants report that some of
the roads show on maps available online are not actually in existence at all- have no posted
road name - or are really nothing more than a 4x4 trail.   Everyone uses PO Boxes.  When
shipping options require a physical address, many folks reportedly use their PO Box # as the
numerical part of the street address and then attach the street name.  It has been reported by
some residents that this is what the mail carrier has directed them to do.  Apparently that
gives it the postal format needed when delivery isn't available to a post office box.  Is this
acceptable?  They...don't...have... addresses.  Not on the house.  Not on the mail box.  There is
no mail box.  Not on the property records.  Evidently the postal workers just "know
everyone."   
 
In your corrections letter for Tokin Up LIC#20844, you've indicated that the current valid
signature count is 209.  We are wanting to know: how do they know which of the 209 were
deemed acceptable- and are some of these valid signatures now expiring (as they were
obtained 87 day ago and counting...)
 
Can you please help me help them identify which of the signatures previously collected are,
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were, or will can be deemed to be acceptable?  Do you have a marked up copy of the MJ-12
petition forms you could scan to me or another format that you've documented "yes" or "no"?
 Or should we simply look for ...does it have a first name last name, street number, street
name, dob, signature, and is it over 90 day old?
 
What a headache!  Thanks for you help!
 
Jessika
 
 
Sent from Outlook



https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__aka.ms_weboutlook&d=DwMFAw&c=teXCf5DW4bHgLDM-H5_GmQ&r=PbvzpY2t1DkkY7DuUic28nm-tJxY5OpsZmXOiXLm-Pc&m=5WumXeE2y7isKtHegcpw7ceSeCn6R69LIB21vLuD4j4&s=hLFOcG1e9zAajtFYx2yjm6Mntw_9S8vPgg-8AYskGL4&e=





From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: "Jessika Smith"; Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored); Lance Wells; donniedavisson@hotmail.com; Johnathon


Guest
Subject: Following up-Corrections Documents for Tokin Up LIC#20844
Date: Thursday, August 15, 2019 1:19:00 PM
Attachments: tokin up public notice printing and postage receipts.pdf


tokin up public notice printing and postage receipts.pdf


Jessika,
 
Your email lists the MJ-09s but they were actually not attached to the email,
please send them to me no later than the 90-day deadline of 8.19.19.
 
You had two pdfs labeled as ‘tokin up public notice printing and postage
receipts’ (attached) but I was only able to open one of them so I’m not sure if
they are the same thing or not.
 
Response to your MJ-12 Petition statement: okay.
 
Thank you
Jane Sawyer
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
907-269-0350
 
 
From: Jessika Smith <livingbetternaturally@live.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 13, 2019 4:02 PM
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>; Lance Wells
<lwells@gci.net>; donniedavisson@hotmail.com; Johnathon Guest <johnathon.j.guest@gmail.com>
Subject: Corrections Documents for Tokin Up LIC#20844
 
Please find attached:
 
(1) Standard Cover Page
(1) Memo/Letter
(2) MJ-00s
(1) MJ-01
(1) MJ-02 with attachments
(1) MJ-03
(1) MJ-07
(3) copyshop and postage receipts for public notice mail outs
(1) updated lease
(2) MJ-09s
 
Please do not hesitate to let me know if there are any upload/download/technical issues or
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			tokin up july 18 public notice mailout.pdf


			tokin up july25 public notice mailout.pdf


			tokin up public notice august 1st mailout









deficiencies with the identified documents.  
 
Thanks,
 
Jessika Smith
Legal Assistant
Law Offices of Lance Christian Wells
Attorney for 907 Promos, LLC
DBA Tokin Up LIC#20844
 
Sent from Outlook
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From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: "donniedavisson@hotmail.com"
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: Incomplete Application Notice-Tokin Up license 20844
Date: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 4:38:00 PM
Attachments: 20844 Incomplete Application Notice.pdf


Hello,
 
Your marijuana establishment license application has been reviewed, attached
is correspondence regarding corrections, additional documents, and/or
resubmittals that need to be addressed. 
 
Please make sure to read the entire letter. If the submitted corrections are
not found to be complete, your application will be returned to you in
accordance with 3 AAC 306.025(e)(1), and you will need to file a new
application and pay a new fee should you wish to continue pursuing
licensure. Essentially, we will accept corrections one time within your 90-day
deadline period. Feel free to call or email if you need clarification on any
items from the Incomplete Letter.
 
Please let me know if you need copies of the transfer paperwork I have. I want
to make sure you receive this email and its attachment first. Send any
documents/correspondence to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
 
Respectfully,
Jane  Sawyer
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7th Avenue Ste. 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
907-269-0350
 



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:donniedavisson@hotmail.com

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov






 



 



 



Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 



 
ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 



550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 



Main: 907.269.0350



May 21, 2019 
 
907 Promos, LLC 
DBA: Tokin Up 
Via email: donniedavisson@hotmail.com  
 
Re: Retail Marijuana Store #20844 
  
Dear applicant, 
 
The AMCO Office has reviewed the documents submitted for the proposed marijuana establishment 
license referenced above. This letter is notice under 3 AAC 306.025(e)(2) that your application is 
incomplete and additional items are needed to complete the application. The additional items that need 
correction or resubmittal are listed below—please be sure to read the entire letter. Please note that if 
the corrections and/or additional documents submitted in response to this letter are not found to be 
complete, your application will be returned to you in accordance with 3 AAC 306.025(e)(1), and you will 
need to file a new application and pay a new fee should you wish to continue pursuing licensure. 
 



 Online Application 
o Not using ‘Mile Post’, what is the physical address of the proposed retail marijuana store? 



Is it 1314 Alaska Highway, Tok, AK 99780 (or maybe something different)? You need to 
use what the actual physical address is.  



o I have rolled the application back to ‘New’ status so that you can update the physical 
address. When you resubmit the online application, the Public Notice, and the 
Advertisement Notice will update, you will need these for some of your corrections 
outlined below.  



o If I am not understanding the address issue, please let me know. 
 



 MJ-00 Application Certifications 
o Please write the actual address (not in MP format) on the MJ-00 for each person.  



 



 MJ-01 Operating Plan 
o Page 1: please write the actual address (not in MP format) in the “Premises Address” 



block. 
o Page 2, 3.1: on the second to last line in this box, you mention ‘wholesale purchase 



customers’, what is an example of such when it comes to a retail marijuana store? 
Because this sounds more like for a cultivation facility.  



o Page 10: this page mentions a logo being attached, but there isn’t one. Please provide me 
with the logo.  



 



 MJ-02 Premises Diagram (this might be a re-do of some or all the diagrams) 
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o Page 1: please write the actual address (not in MP format) in the “Premises Address” 
block. 



o Diagram 1&2: 
 Please use a color to outline the perimeter of the licensed premises and label it.  
 Use a different color to outline the perimeter of the restricted access area within 



the licensed premises and label it.  
 The bathroom should be licensed premises but not restricted access area. 
 Use a different color to outline the perimeter of the right to possession and label 



it. 
 The diagonal lines are making it hard to see the interior layout and text. I can’t 



tell what is separating the customer area from the restricted access area of the 
retail. Is there a counter?  



 



 MJ-03 Retail Supplemental 
o Page 1: please write the actual address (not in MP format) in the “Premises Address” 



block. 
 



 MJ-07 Public Notice Posting Affidavit 
o Please post the updated Public Notice (see above, bullet point Online Application) at both 



the proposed location and another conspicuous location for the entire 10 days. 
o You will need to fill out a brand new MJ-07 (make sure the premises address is the actual 



address not in MP format) and submit it to me.  
 



 MJ-09 Statement of Financial Interest 
o Please write the actual address (not in MP format) on the MJ-09 for each person.  



 



 Publisher’s Affidavit  
o You will need to re-do your public announcement for two reasons: The Fairbanks Daily 



News-Miner paper is not considered a newspaper of general circulation in Tok, AK, and 
the proposed location needs an actual address not in MP format.  



o You will need to do a broadcast announcement on a radio station serving the local area 
where you seek to operate twice a week for three successive weeks during triple A 
Advertising time.  



o I will need the Affidavit of Publication for the radio ad.  
 



 Proof of Possession for Proposed Premises 
o Couple of things with the lease you submitted with this application: 



 Is the premises address really 131.4 Alaska Highway? Or is it 1314 Alaska 
Highway? The lease needs to indicate the actual premises address not in MP 
format. 



 The lease references a limited marijuana cultivation facility but this application is 
for a retail marijuana store. If you must have the specific type of marijuana 
establishment referenced on the lease, then it should be the correct license type. 
Please look at the entire lease and change the type of license where it needs to 
be changed. I see it twice on the first page, but I might have missed it in other 
areas of the lease.  
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 MJ-12 Petition 
Please use the population of 1,223 people that was provided by the DCRA. https://dcra-cdo-



dcced.opendata.arcgis.com/  



In order to determine the approximate number of people in the area, please use a lot map or 



area overview (which must be provided to AMCO) in order to determine the number of houses 



that fall within the 5 mile radius. Once the number of residences in the area is determined, the 



average number of occupants in a household may be used (2.39/ household as reported by the 



US Census) to determine the population of the 5 mile radius. 



When calculating the percent of people over 21 please use 68.6% or 69% (depending on if 



rounding occurs) as reported to DCRA from the Department of Labor. 



Once you get the number of people that are over 21 in the area, multiply that by .51 (51%) and 



round up if there is a fraction of a person.  



After that number is attained, you must ensure that the number of Valid signatures you have 



provided are appropriate to the above calculation.   



Your current valid signature count is 209.  



Collect the additional signatures necessary to complete the required count. You will somehow 



need to make sure that people signing are not duplicates.   



The most common signature disqualifiers were: 



 Illegible text 



 Incomplete physical address of the signing person 



 Incomplete dates 



 Usage of P.O. Boxes 



You will also need to re-do your MJ-12 form itself with the updated calculation based on the 



methods mentioned above including the narrative of how the remainder signatures were 



obtained, and narrative of the mathematical calculation of how population totals were 



determined  



It is very important that you submit the above corrections and/or documents as soon as possible so that 
AMCO staff has adequate time to review the corrections and/or additional documents which must be 
found to be complete within 90 days of the date of this letter.   
 
Respectfully,  



 
Jane Sawyer, Occupational Licensing Examiner 
For, 





https://dcra-cdo-dcced.opendata.arcgis.com/
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Erika McConnell, Director 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov  
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From: Milton, Mikal C (CED)
To: Jessika Smith
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: RE: Population within 5 mile radius-20844 Tokin Up
Date: Thursday, August 01, 2019 8:47:19 AM


Hello,
 
I have reviewed your proposal and determined that at this time it will be an acceptable method for
calculating the number of households within the 5 mile radius for the Tok petition application.
 
Again, I apologize that I used the wrong percentage calculation in the original correction request for
the final number of signatures needed.
 
Please let us know if you have further questions regarding this matter.
 
Thank You,
 
Mikal Milton
Records and Licensing Supervisor
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
Phone: 907.269.0350 
alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov


P  Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.


 
Any guidance provided by this electronic communication is not a binding legal opinion, ruling, or interpretation that may be relied upon, but merely guidance concerning
existing statutes and regulations. There may be other unique or undisclosed facts, circumstances, and information that may have changed any guidance provided in this
communication.
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication is intended for the sole use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed, is covered by the Electronic
Communications Privacy Act (18 USC § 2510-2521), and may contain Confidential Official Use Only Information that may be exempt from public release under the
Freedom of Information Act (5 USC § 552). If you are not the intended recipient, you are prohibited from disseminating, distributing, or copying any information
contained in this communication.
 
The State of Alaska cannot guarantee the security of e-mails sent to or from a state employee outside the state e-mail system. If you are not the intended recipient or
receive this communication in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete the original message and all copies from your computer.


 


From: Jessika Smith <livingbetternaturally@live.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 31, 2019 5:22 PM
To: Milton, Mikal C (CED) <mikal.milton@alaska.gov>
Subject: Population within 5 mile radius
 
 
Mikal,
 
We have discussed and agreed that using a land mass based ratio to determine the population
within the five mile radius around the post office is an unacceptable methodology as it
assumes an equal population density throughout the Tok CDP.  I now need to know what
methodology you will accept to determine how many of the overall households and/or
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residency which fall within that five mile radius.  Lot maps won't give us what we want in this
location and you've already said that the credibility of a map generated by out clients after
driving down every  street and driveway in Tok indicating which houses exist and/or are
occupied by full time residents.  Using the entire population of the CDP is over inflating the
population in the area of interest.  You mentioned that others have used aerial maps and
basically marked rooftops.  Can we do the same?  I would propose that I use Google Earth,
superimpose the 5mi radius, pin drop rooftops for all buildings which can not be disregarded
as businesses, and use that for households, multiply by residents per household, multiply by
percentage over 21, multiply by 2/3 (not 51%) and then come up with a total of signatures
needed.  Will this work for you? Please advise before I set out to have a delightful pindropping
day tomorrow.  
 
 
Thanks,
 
Jessika
 
Sent from Outlook
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From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: Jessika Smith; Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored); Lance Wells
Subject: RE: Addressing addresses with LIC#20844
Date: Wednesday, June 26, 2019 12:15:05 PM


Jessika,
 
I still don’t have an answer for you on this email. I have discussed this with
my supervisor, and we came to the conclusion that we need to discuss it
further with the director. The director is out of the office this week. I am
hoping to respond to your email by next week.
 
I re-looked at the petition and I added a few more signatures to the ‘qualified’
list, but again, we need to talk to the director.
 
BUT, I do have a question for you: do you have what the address would be
that would follow the US Post Office Format? So I can have this information
when I have the meeting with the director.
 
Also, the incomplete application is mostly around the address and the
signatures. I am really working to get an answer for you next week.
 
Thank you
Jane Sawyer
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
907-269-0350
 
From: Jessika Smith <livingbetternaturally@live.com> 
Sent: Friday, June 21, 2019 3:29 PM
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>; Lance Wells
<lwells@gci.net>
Subject: Addressing addresses with LIC#20844
 
 
Jane,
 
 
I think we have the physical address issue resolved for Tokin Up, themselves.  It looks like
businesses (including the post office) convert their mile post into a street address, using the
milepost to the nearest tenth, drop the MP and attach ALASKA HWY.  Consequently, there are
multiple duplicate addresses in Tok.  I have directed the applicant to get me their actual mile
marker to the actual tenth of a mile (looks like a decimal point was out of place previously) so
that we can follow the US Post Office Format.  Will this be acceptable?
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For residents not on the main road, it does not appear as they have actual street addresses
either.  There are no mailboxes and no addresses.   In fact, the applicants report that some of
the roads show on maps available online are not actually in existence at all- have no posted
road name - or are really nothing more than a 4x4 trail.   Everyone uses PO Boxes.  When
shipping options require a physical address, many folks reportedly use their PO Box # as the
numerical part of the street address and then attach the street name.  It has been reported by
some residents that this is what the mail carrier has directed them to do.  Apparently that
gives it the postal format needed when delivery isn't available to a post office box.  Is this
acceptable?  They...don't...have... addresses.  Not on the house.  Not on the mail box.  There is
no mail box.  Not on the property records.  Evidently the postal workers just "know
everyone."   
 
In your corrections letter for Tokin Up LIC#20844, you've indicated that the current valid
signature count is 209.  We are wanting to know: how do they know which of the 209 were
deemed acceptable- and are some of these valid signatures now expiring (as they were
obtained 87 day ago and counting...)
 
Can you please help me help them identify which of the signatures previously collected are,
were, or will can be deemed to be acceptable?  Do you have a marked up copy of the MJ-12
petition forms you could scan to me or another format that you've documented "yes" or "no"?
 Or should we simply look for ...does it have a first name last name, street number, street
name, dob, signature, and is it over 90 day old?
 
What a headache!  Thanks for you help!
 
Jessika
 
 
Sent from Outlook
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From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: Jessika Smith; Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: RE: Tokin Up Roll-back Request and quick question
Date: Friday, July 12, 2019 1:46:00 PM


 
 
Okay. I’ve rolled the application back to ‘New’, you/they will have to amend
the system and resubmit the online application. What is the address?
Because my amended letter did not contemplate this.
 
Just recently, and way after Tok Heavenly Cannabis, LLC application, we
started looking into the newspapers of general circulation (there is an
internal policy in the works for this) because we were finding that people
were advertising on a newspaper that did not circulate in the area of the
proposed establishment. Anyway, if I remember correctly, we called the
Fairbanks Daily News Miner and they stated that they either do not circulate
or they do not circulate very minimally in Tok, hence the requirement of the
radio since we could not find a newspaper of regular circulation.
 
I will need the newspaper ad issue by the director on Monday. I just don’t
know how to guide you from here.
 
I need to know about the address though!!
 
Jane Sawyer
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
907-269-0350
 
 
 
From: Jessika Smith <livingbetternaturally@live.com> 
Sent: Friday, July 12, 2019 1:23 PM
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Subject: Tokin Up Roll-back Request and quick question
 
Good Afternoon,
 
I am presently meeting with applicants for license # 20844, Tokin Up.  After their latest trip to
Tok it has become evident that their actual mile marker for their location was misstated on
the initial application to wit the decimal point was in the wrong place and after driving
milepost 1313-1314 multiple times they were able to identify the correct milepost to the
correct nearest of a tenth mile.  We need to correct this in the system before we can move
on. 
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Next item of concern:
 
The corrections letter you sent indicated that the Fairbanks Daily News Miner is not a
newspaper of general circulation.  Prior applicants,  License #10048: Tok Heavenly
Cannabis, LLC, used Fairbanks Daily Newsminer for public advertisement, and this
was found to be acceptable.  Can you explain why the newsminer is unacceptable?  It
is sold at both gas stations, the grocery store, and there is no local paper, just a
monthly newsletter issued by the chamber of commerce.  Our clients are having a
very difficult time getting any radio station to air the public notice advertisement for
our applicants.  There are four radio stations which broadcast in Tok.  Two are
broadcast by and through the U of A system, which is federally funded so they will not
air the content.  Next is NPR, out of Canada, who doesn't accept any advertisement
funding.  Fourth is a radio station which is broadcast and owned by iheartmedia, who
has policies and procedures prohibiting marijuana advertisements or advertisements
for marijuana establishments on their airwaves.  What other options do these guys
have?  Can they mail public notice to every PO Box in TOK?  Since there is no road
based or home mail delivery in Tok, that should encompass everyone.  Can they
publish in the newspaper and pay for one issue per PO Box once a week each week
for three weeks? Ideas?  Suggestions? Guidance?


Appreciate your time and look forward to hearing from you.


Jessika


 
Sent from Outlook
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Opposition to License: #20844, Name: ‘Tokin Up’ Location: Mile Marker 1314 
Alaska Highway South Side, Tok, Alaska


Alaska & Marijuana Control Office, April 27, 2019


     The address is wrong on the application.  The correct address is 1314 Alaska 
Highway.


     The United States Census Bureau shows the Tok population to be 1,258 people as 
of 2010. This town of Tok has grown and the next census is to be conducted in 2020. 
 On the Form MJ-12: Petition states that the population of five miles of the Tok US post 
office is only 473 people.  This is a lie!
 The whole city of Tok lies within five miles of the US post office with the exception of 
the Eagle subdivision, which is small.  We have over a thousand people living within 
the five miles of the Tok Post Office.
     This means that the pro petition is NOT complete as per 3AAC 306.030(b) states..."
the board receives a petition to issue the license containing the signatures of two thirds 
of the permanent residents residing with a radius of five miles of the United States post 
office station nearest to the proposes licensed premises."
     This requirement of two-thirds signatures has clearly not been met.


     The press release also does not satisfy the requirement as per 3AAC306.025(b)(2)...
"publishing an announcement once a week for three consecutive weeks in a 
newspaper of general circulation in the area;..."


     The Affidavit of Publication was placed in the Fairbanks Daily News-Miner and not in
 the local Tok newspaper 'Mukluk News'.  The Fairbanks Daily News-Miner is not even 
sold in Tok!   Tok has had no public notice!!!!! 


     Tok has three radio stations and one newspaper. Not one word has been published 
here in Tok but over 204 miles away the Fairbanks population has been duly notified. 
 The only thing is, we don't live in Fairbanks, Alaska and we don't even get the 
Fairbanks Daily News-Miner here in Tok. The local grocery store does not even carry 
the newspaper. It does however carry the Mukluk News.
     Strange thing that this is being done 'in' secret with no public notice to the 
Community of Tok and the surrounding area.


     This alone shows such a gross disregard to the Alaska State Statues that this 
license #20844 Tokin-Up should not be granted by the State of Alaska.  This is 
criminally negligent and shows that Alaska State laws do not matter and must be 
overcome at 'any cost'. 


     With no proper notification, the Tok population was not prepared for all of the 
canvassers that would be driving into people's private driveways.  This was unforeseen 
and also unwelcome.


The people of Tok have had strange men trespassing on their property violating 'No 
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Trespassing' signs all over Tok (Mine included).  Remember that thieves are out and 
about and people are very uneasy to see unwanted, strange men wandering about 
their property. This is against the 'no trespassing' law. If not invited, a person is 
trespassing especially when posted.
AS 11.46.320. Criminal Trespass in the First Degree.
(a) A person commits the crime of criminal trespass in the first degree if the 
person enters or remains unlawfully
(1) on land with intent to commit a crime on the land; or
(2) in a dwelling.     
(b) Criminal trespass in the first degree is a class A misdemeanor.


     My personal experience is, a white pickup with a flatbed drove up while I 
was at work and my wife called me frightened because nobody will drive in 
the back yard past the 'No Trespassing' & 'Beware of Dog' signs. 
     Everybody comes to the front door which is warm and welcoming.  She 
was afraid not knowing what these men wanted or intended to do.  It just 
looked like they were up to no good when of all the sudden a 'Drug dealer' 
stepped out and wanted her to sign a petition to petal their drugs downtown 
in a local marijuana drug store they intended to open.       The light was 
dimming and she could not see clearly.  Remember just only three years 
ago, selling drugs (marijuana) was illegal in the State of of Alaska!
     Many times these men drove past 'No Trespassing' signs in total breach 
of the law AS 11.46.320 all over Tok.  This is criminal activity!


     Another point of objection.  The pro petition #20844 Tokin-Up canvassers have 
gone outside the five mile radius of the US Post Office mm 1314 Alaska highway as per 
3AAC 306.030(b) and entered the Eagle sub division on the Alaska highway. Fireweed 
is 5.5 miles mm 1320, Tank farm rd mm 1321, Blackburn mm 1322, Pringal mm 1323. 
 Mentasta Ave is in Eagle subdivision.
     Look at Justin West page 1 line 3, Estelle Christman page 1 line 4, Ray Reilgiesen 
page 1 line 6, James Christman page 1 line 5, Wade Johnson page 4 line 1, Ken 
Hoffman page 4 line 22, Rachel Caldenwood/Eagle subdision page 6 line 22, Dannie 
Rutledge page 8 line 2,
 Jill Powell page 8  line 4, Rion Sabin page 9 line 1, Dawn Cranor page 9 line 11,
     Dee Leatherman page 10 line 20, Alecia Reetz page 12 line 22, David Estrada page 
12 line 19, Sharon Hoot page 16 line 18, Larry Stienbarger page 17 line 17,  Keorge 
Koolan page 17 line 18, George Koulas page 17 line 19, Richard Probert page 18 line 
1, Dale Taitto page 18 line 2, Kevin Garriott page 18 line 3, Brenton Nedler page 20 
line 4, 


     The pro-petition has been filled with either signatures who have signed twice such 
as Howard Brinkman signed once on page 1 line 9 and again on page 17 line 16, under 
the required voting age of 21 Jeanne Morris page 20 line 22, incomplete vote page 15 
line 7 or do not even live in Tok.     
     The Petition has several non Tok residents signing, Joshua Miller page 1 line 17, M .
 Charles page 1 line 18, Belinda Thomas page 1 line 19, Daniel Rice/Dotlake page 8 
line 5, Josh Dillard/Northway page 10 line 7, Moore John/Northway page 10 line 8,
 Darrell Davis/Northway page 10 line 10, Ken Thomas/Fairbanks page 10 line 13, 
Tavina Owens page 10 line 14, Mike Thomas/Tanacross page 11 line 10, Wendal 
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Isaac/Mentasta Lake page 12 line 1, James Bennett, page 20 line 3, Brenton Nedler/
Skagway page 20 line 4. 


     Physical addresses are required for this pro petition. Post Office address' are not ac
cepted on this form, look at Johnny Thomas page 2 line 2, Charles Lemher page 7 line 
19, Shane Sam page 11 line 13, Elizibeth Page page 11 line 14, Pat Sullivan page 11 
line 15, Jeff Gavazza page 11 line 16, David Briar page 11 line 18, Don Lachmt page 
11 line 20, Amber Mitchell page 13 line 11, Banford Charles page 14 line 7, Janis 
Brooks page 14 line 19, Illegible vote page 15 line 8, Rory Warren page 15 line 9, Chris 
Raugh page 15 line 10, Melissa Nager page 15 line 11, Walter Sanford page 15 line 12,
 Scott Drukemiller page 15 line 13, Jo Scofield Weber page 15 line 14, Todd Austin 
page 15 line 15, Alex Paige page 15 line 16, Rachel White page 15 line 17, Matthew 
Nelson page 15 line 18, Dinasnay Easton page 15 line 22, and John Syder page 15 
line 20.


     The petition has been tampered with by adding addresses in after the signatures 
were signed. Look at the exact same handwriting on addresses, Shane Sam page 11 
line 13, Elizibeth Page page 11 line 14, Pat Sullian page 11 line 15, Jeff Gavazza page 
11 line 16, David Briar page 11 line 18, and Don Lachant page 11 line 19. 
     Another set of added address's  after the petition was signed, look at Roy Warren 
page 15 line 9, Chris Rauch page 15 line 10, Melisa Nagor page 15 line 11, Walter 
Seafield page 15 line 12, Scott Drukemiller page 15 line 13, Jo Scofield Weber page 15 
line 14, Todd Austin page 15 line 15, Alex Paige page 15 line 16, Rachel White page 
15 line 17, Matthew Nelson page 15 line 18, Dinasray Easton page 15 line 19, John 
Snyder page 15 line 20.  All name misspellings are the illegibility of the signer.
                                                        
     Another point of objection is that NOT one person signed the petition in opposition 
to this marijuana license #20844.  What is up with that? Answer: I believe that the 
Community was not informed and the people of Tok did not even know that they could 
sign the petition in protest and that their vote would count.  I wonder why?
     This is a clear injustice that there was no fair and unbiased vote taken for the 
community of Tok by the State of Alaska at the traditional voting booth at the full cost to 
the State of Alaska but instead the 'drug dealers' themselves were sent out to invade 
peoples private property to compel them to vote to bring the hated marijuana drug store 
to Tok against its will.  They received 100% of the vote! Imagine that!
             If you grant this license #20844, named Tokin-up, then Donald Davisson III and 
Johnathon Guest will be laughing all the way to the bank at the full expense of all of the 
law abiding citizens here in Tok who have lived their entire lives obeying, enforcing and 
honoring the laws of the State of Alaska and also the United States Federal laws.  This 
is not right. In fact, it is sick! 
     Ask the Alaska State Troopers (We have) who are going to have to deal with all of 
the increased problems that this rural community will face.    
     Talk to the Tok Clinic (We have) and ask them about all the increased emergency 
visits and the air medivacs (at $21,000.00 each!) that will happen when children, the 
old and even normal recreational users overdose on this powerful marijuana that will be 
sold if you grant this license #20844 named ‘Tokin-Up’.
     Talk to all of the Counselors and mental health personal here in Tok how this is 
going to hurt this community. 'Broken lives' are their business.
     This is not going to be a healthy business for the community of Tok but rather an 
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increase in mental illness', increased crime, emergency air medivacs since Tok does 
not even have a hospital and etc and etc.
     Ask the 9th U.S. Circuit Court of Appeals who just ruled that a medical marijuana 
card holder cannot purchase a firearm and that this is not a violation of the Second 
Amendment.  They know the dangers of marijuana use!


     This company 907 Promos, LLC is strait up committing criminal activities and on 
this alone this application license #20844 Name 'Tokin-Up should be denied. We the 
community of Tok are requesting the the State of Alaska to deny this license #20844 in 
the best interests of this most beautiful gateway city of Tok, Alaska.
     How much more clear evidence is needed for you the Alcohol & Marijuana Control 
Board to act in favor of the Community of Tok by denying this license?


     We further strongly suspect that as many as 30 or more signatures are from the 
villages surrounding Tok and are lying on the pro-petition as to their true residence.
     We the community of Tok are asking you to vet all of these signatures by the State 
resources that only you have available to you such as the State of Alaska Voters 
registry (which also shows an accurate census of Tok, over 1,600 people) or the Alaska 
Division of Motor Vehicles.  We do not know all the people and strongly suspect that 
this petition has many more illegal signatures on it. Please help us vet these names.
                                                            
     The petitions need to be vetted against  the State of Alaska voters Registry or the 
Alaska Department of Motor Vehicles records as to the true residence as per 3AAC 
306.030(b)  "The board will not approve a new license in an area that is 50 miles or 
more from the boundary of a local government unless the board receives a petition to 
issue the license containing the signatures of two-thirds of the permanent residents 
residing within a radius of five miles of the United States post office station nearest to 
the proposed licensed premises..."


     Only the State of Alaska has the resources to accurately vet the true residents of 
Tok.  A person may only have one place of residence as per 3AAC 306.030(d) “In this 
section, “permanent resident” means a person 21 years of age or older who has 
established a permanent place of abode.  A person may be a permanent resident of 
only one place”.


     There is a crime being committed here and it is the State of Alaska's responsibility 
to vet all of the names so that this crime is not allowed to continue. 


     Thank you A&MCO Board in advance in helping us vet these names.


                                                 Parting Thoughts


     Marijuana use, transportation and sales  is a federal crime and is 
classified as a Schedule 1 (same as heroin) substance by the Drug 
Enforcement Administration.  Alaskans have foolishly legalized this to their 
own hurt.    
     These 'drug dealers' License #20844 named Tokin-Up, though now legal 
(by the State of Alaska but not by the Federal Government) are planning on 
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selling $15,000.00 a month in marijuana products to our community of 1,
258 souls!  This is a lot of marijuana considering that it is already legal and 
people who use it already grow their own locally.  
     Marijuana smoke will get everyone in the shared room or vehicle 'high'. 
Also,these food goodies will end up being eaten by children and older 
people who are being taken care of in our homes of Tok. This is sick! 
Everything that is sold legally is easily gotten a hold of by children.        
     The national average age of first marijuana use is only 12 years old! 
This will deliver high THC amounts to the most vulnerable ones around us 
that will be hurt by this legalization of marijuana.
      Tok only has three or four Alaska State Troopers present on duty at a 
time that have to cover an area from the border to Northway, Eagle, Tetlin, 
Chicken, Tok, Tanacross, Dot Lake, and Mentasta.  We have a full plate here 
already keeping the peace with a very low law enforcement footprint. 
     $15.000.00 in additional marijuana sales per month year round in our 
area with high THC content (up to 30%) will hurt the whole interior of 
Alaska with the only perceived gain being to 'line the pockets of of Drug 
dealers' who have now come to Tok to, 'help the town and surrounding area 
out'.


     The town of Tok is a town of families, children and retired people.  Tok 
does not need more drugs.  The crime rate will rise if this establishment is 
allowed to open.  There will bring an increase in thefts (to buy marijuana), 
driving while intoxicated (on marijuana), driving accidents with people and 
property hurt, arrests (marijuana and alcohol mixed), lost State and  Federa
l jobs, and the list goes on and on.


     As a civil society, we Alaskans need to ask ourselves some very hard 
questions.  Were our parents, grandparents and great grandparents ‘so 
dumb' as to hate all the drug use that they saw during their lives as the ‘tota
l’ destruction of the society that they held most dear?


     We believe that they were the wisest ones among us!  Our great grand 
parents and grandparents would 'Roll over in their graves' to know just how 
far their society has fallen in such a small amount of time.                  
     And you know what?  They would be right. We as a society today are 
repealing the laws in which they handed down to us to ‘lovingly’ protect 
their children and grandchildren.  We as a society today, think that we 
know better than them but, do we really?  I think, not.                               
          


     Every generation must deal with those who wish to destroy the values 
and virtues that a civil society lives by, in order to preserve life.  Life is 
precious and to destroy our protecting laws is to 'destroy' ourselves.
     Our prisons are full, so we build more and yet we still refuse to see that 
by living a Godless life unlike that our grandparents lived somehow we will 
escape the destruction that God has warned us about in His Word. 
     Sin brings destruction. And this marijuana establishment is just another 
symptom that our society is 'self-destructing'. We just arrest and 
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imprison all those who 'act out’ to keep the rest of us safe from their rebellio
n.  We ignore the fact that the price is 'too high' for not living as the Bible 
commands. 
     We pass laws that go against His Word, ignoring the fact that God is 
watching and recording everything for all the future generations to see. 
 Everything that is done in secret is recorded in Heaven and there will be an 
accounting for every deed done and every word spoken. 
     The only way to enter God's heaven is to repent of our sins (rebellion) 
and ask Jesus into our hearts and begin to live for Him daily.  Jesus died for 
everyone’s sin. He loves everyone and this past Easter was celebrated by 
recognizing the death, burial and the raising from the dead the Son of God, J
esus Christ.
          This resurrection has been recognized and celebrated for almost 2,
000 years. Our forefathers knew that sin destroys and they lived quiet, 
circumspect lives knowing full well that life is short and it matters what we 
believe and how we live this life. 
     Heaven awaits all those who will cast their souls upon Jesus and Hell 
awaits all those children of rebellion who refuse to acknowledge Jesus as 
Lord and Savior of their lives. 


          We the community of Tok are  proud to be the 'Gateway City' into 
Alaska. We welcome all newcomers into this our great beautiful State of 
Alaska with all of the goodwill that we have, bringing a warm smile on all of 
our faces to greet all who come into our state.


     If this license #20844, named 'Tokin-Up' is granted, then ‘The Gateway 
City’ of this our most beautiful State of Alaska will be known as… 


     “The place to come in Alaska and 'Tok up' in Tokin-Up in Tok Alaska the 
place to get high on marijuana!”  


May God give you the A&MCO board the wisdom to do the right action.


Signed, 


           Alvin J. Bates for,
           “The Community of Tok”
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Some suggested reading material:


THE HOLY BIBLE, a study guide of the True mysteries of the Universe and how to live a life
to gain 'True Oneness' with our Creator.
Author: God breathed through 40 authors in 66 separate books.


MARIJUANA DEBUNKED, a handbook for parents, pundits and politicians who want to 
know the case against legalization.
Author: ED GOGEK, MD


MARIJUANA, THE UNBIASED TRUTH ABOUT THE WORLD'S MOST POPULAR 
WEED
Author: KEVIN P. HILL, M.D.


TELL YOUR CHILDREN
THE TRUTH ABOUT MARIJUANA, MENTAL ILLNESS AND VIOLENCE.
Author: ALEX BERENSON 
Former New York Times Reporter
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From: Alvin Bates
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: Re: 2019.4.20 License #20844 Name Tokin Up
Date: Wednesday, May 01, 2019 3:48:13 PM
Attachments: image001.png


Jacqlene Drulis, 


    Will the A&MCO board take action if this is filed just  as an attachment?  We do not think that it is our
responsibility to correct their errors for them.  


We are awaiting your response.


Alvin J. Bates


On Wednesday, May 1, 2019, 7:24:08 PM EDT, Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
<marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov> wrote:


Good afternoon,


 


We have received your letter of opposition. For purposes of clarification, because the
applicants are not copied in this email, are you not filing an objection per 3 AAC 306.065? If
this is the case, we can attach your letter of opposition as a comment to the application
packet, as well as, for the Marijuana Control Board to consider if the application gets
deemed complete for Board review. Please clarify if you are or are not filing an objection
per 3 AAC 306.065.


 


Respectfully,


 


Jacqlene Drulis
Occupational Licensing Examiner


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600


Anchorage, Alaska 99501


 


 


From: Alvin Bates <whitefiremin@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, May 01, 2019 1:20 PM
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Subject: Re: 2019.4.20 License #20844 Name Tokin Up
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Dear TJ Zielinski,


 


     We the community of Tok have enclosed an letter of opposition to license #20844, named 'Tokin-Up'.
location, Tok Alaska.


 


    We appreciate your efforts but we will not be helping correct their errors.


 


Sincerely,


 


Alvin J. Bates for many in the community of Tok 


 


On Friday, April 26, 2019, 12:20:35 PM EDT, Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
<marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov> wrote:


 


 


Good morning Alvin,


 


Objections for this application can be submitted at any time, up until thirty (30) days after
the application has been deemed to be complete by our office (when all paperwork is in
order and any errors have been fixed, generally).  If an application is reviewed and found to
need corrections, the applicants will have ninety days to submit the documents and
corrections necessary to complete the application, or the application will be sent back.  This
application hasn’t been reviewed yet, so due to that and the time allowed to submit
corrections it is difficult to estimate when this application might be complete.


 


I stated this in an earlier email, but want to reiterate that you and any individual has the
right to submit an objection to this application by submitting a written comment to AMCO
and the applicant that lists the reasons for the objection, per 3 AAC 306.065.  Objections
can be sent to this email, marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov, and please also be sure to CC
the applicants of the marijuana establishment.  Objections can also be mailed, both to the
applicant and AMCO at:


 


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office


550 W 7th Ave, Suite 1600


Anchorage, AK 99501
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Sincerely,


 


TJ Zielinski
Occupational Licensing Examiner


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600


Anchorage, Alaska 99501


 


 


 


 


From: Alvin Bates <whitefiremin@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Thursday, April 25, 2019 12:21 PM
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Subject: Re: 2019.4.20 License #20844 Name Tokin Up


 


TJ Zielinski,


 


 


   How much time does the community of Tok have to submit a rebuttal?  We see 30 days from what
date?


 


Thank you,


 


Alvin J. Bates


 


On Tuesday, April 23, 2019, 3:14:13 PM EDT, Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
<marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov> wrote:


 


 


You are very welcome.  Please see attached for a copy of the requested application, Tokin
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Up License #20844.


 


Sincerely,


 


TJ Zielinski
Occupational Licensing Examiner


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600


Anchorage, Alaska 99501


 


 


 


 


From: Alvin Bates <whitefiremin@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 23, 2019 10:09 AM
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Subject: Re: 2019.4.20 License #20844 Name Tokin Up


 


TJ Zielinski


 


Thank you for the email.  Yes, I would like to continue in the information request for license # 20844,
name 'Tokin-Up', location Tok Alaska.


 


You have answered some of our questions.  Thank you again.


 


Alvin J. Bates


907-883-2547


whitefiremin@yahoo.com


 


On Tuesday, April 23, 2019, 1:13:04 PM EDT, Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
<marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov> wrote:
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Good morning,


 


Thank you for your email, and I am sorry to hear that you have been having issues
communicating with our office.  Please see below for responses to your questions.


 


1.       If and when this application is deemed complete, the petition will be included with the
application that is brought to the Marijuana Control Board for consideration.  The petition is
Form MJ-12, which is available online at
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/Portals/9/pub/MCB/MarijuanaApplication/MJ-12.pdf
for reference.


 


Under the terms of 3 AAC 306.065, a person has the right to object to an application by
submitting a written statement of reasons for the objection to AMCO and the applicants of
the marijuana establishment (including by email).  An objection to an application must be
received by our office within thirty (30) days of the application being deemed complete for
that objection to be presented to the Board with the application during consideration
(completed applications scheduled for consideration at the next upcoming Board Meetings
are posted on AMCO’s website in the “Marijuana Control Board” section for “Completed
Applications”).  There will also be opportunities for members of the public to speak while the
application is being considered.


 


2.       On the petition for the establishment (Form MJ-12), the applicants must identify
whether they are within fifty miles of the boundary of a local government or fifty or more
miles beyond the boundary.  If they are within fifty miles, they must obtain signatures from
the majority of permanent residents residing within one mile of the premises.  If they are
more than fifty miles from the boundary of a local government, they must submit a petition
signed by two-thirds of the permanent residents within a five-mile radius of the nearest post
office to the licensed premises.


 


The applicants are required to provide documentation and maps showing where the
signatures were obtained, explaining how, and reporting the results.  These documents are
reviewed by AMCO staff as part of the review process before the application is deemed
complete and scheduled to go before the Board.  If an inadequate number of signatures
were received (signatures from people living beyond the distances specified above, or
addresses that can’t be verified are not included in this count), the application will not be
deemed complete.


 


3.       This application was submitted to our office but has not yet been reviewed, so it is
likely that the application will undergo revisions before being deemed complete and may
end up looking quite different by that point.  However, it can still be made available upon
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request.


 


Let me know how you wish to proceed regarding your public record request, and if you
have any additional questions.


 


Sincerely,


 


TJ Zielinski
Occupational Licensing Examiner


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600


Anchorage, Alaska 99501


 


 


 


 


 


From: Alvin Bates <whitefiremin@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Saturday, April 20, 2019 12:11 PM
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Subject: 2019.4.20 License #20844 Name Tokin Up


 


Dear A&MCO


 


     This letter is to inform your office that a petition of opposition was started April 7, 2019 to the proposed
marijuana retail license #20844, name 'Tokin-up' in Tok, Alaska.


 


     Tok is an unincorporated area and a few questions have arisen that need to be answered.


 


Question #1 When the pro petition is presented to your board, how can the general public here in Tok
know so that we can also present our petition. There are two very strong positions on this subject and
quite honestly, we feel as though we have been stone walled when we have called your office?  As of
now, we feel that your office is only concerned with rubber stamping their petition and ignoring this
community.
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      We are a small community with families, children and retired people.  Tok is the gateway into this
most beautiful state of Alaska and this state will in the future (If this license is granted) will be touted 'as
the Pot state where you can buy, grow, manufacture drugs and  even open a pot restaurant'. 


 


Question #2 According to 3 AAC 306.030(b) "...the board receives a petition to issue the license
containing the signatures of two-thirds of the permanent residents residing with a radius of five miles of
the United Stated post office station nearest to the proposed licensed premises."


 


We were told by your office verbally that there will be no vetting of the pro-petition signatures. 


 


The pro petition team has been exceeding the limit of five miles by several miles. They are approaching
people 7 miles out in Eagle subdivision.  We also believe that people from The villages of Tetlin,
Tanacross, Mentasta and Northway have signed the pro-petition while staying in Tok.


 


I ask again, how can the State of Alaska vet the names so that only Tok is voting?


 


Question #3 I would like to request 'a Public records request' to review license #20844, name Tokin-Up.


 


The Alaska State Regulations do not give an unincorporated area the same considerations that they do a
local government. A local government has 60 days to protest as per 3AAC306.060(a). I believe it to be in
the best interests of the State of Alaska to give the community of Tok the same consideration as it does a
local government. This will ensure that all voices are heard and that everything is done legally and fair to
the community of Tok.


 


My name is Alvin J. Bates and I am the contact person for the petition in opposition.  My email is:
whitefiremin@yahoo.com Phone 907-883-2547 P.O. Box 321 Tok Alaska, 99780


 


Please feel free to contact me as you have any questions.


 


 


Alvin J. Bates
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From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: John Rusyniak; Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Cc: Kathy Morgan
Subject: RE: Letter of Opposition
Date: Tuesday, August 06, 2019 5:45:04 PM


Good afternoon,
 
This email will be logged as a public comment to the application for Tokin Up
20844. It is your responsibility to check back with us or check the agendas
posted on our website https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/ if you
wish to speak with the Marijuana Control Board about your public comment.
 
Additional information: in order for your comment to be considered an
objection under 3 AAC 306.065 you must do the following and submit the
proof to AMCO within 30 days of the application being deemed complete
(applications deemed complete are also posted on our website for 30 days):
 
1.       Your objection must contain the license number and the name of the
establishment you are objecting to
2.       You must provide a copy of your objection to the applicant via mail or
email.
3.       Proof of the submission to the applicant must be provided to our office
(AMCO).
 
Thank you
Jane Sawyer
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
907-269-0350
 
 
From: John Rusyniak <john.rusyniak@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, August 01, 2019 5:52 PM
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Cc: Kathy Morgan <kathy@tokak.us>
Subject: Letter of Opposition
 
 
John Rusyniak
https://www.logcabinwildernesslodge.com/
https://rusyniakphotography.smugmug.com/
907-883-3124 H
907-505-0305 C
john.rusyniak@gmail.com
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Ho


John & Jill Rusyniak, owners  stay@logcabinwildernesslodge.com


Log Cabin Wilderness Lodge 
98.5 Mile Tok Cut Off Road
Tok, Alaska 99780
907-883-3124
logcabinwildernesslodge.com


AMCO
550 W. 7th Ave


Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov


To Whom It Concerns:


I want to go on record in OPPOSITION to the current application for a 
marijuana establishment in the town of Tok for the following reasons:


1. Said establishment is less than 1 mile from our K-12 school.
2. Said establishment is less than 1 mile from 4 churches.


3. Said establishment is less than 1 mile from Head start preschool.


If there were to be a marijuana establishment in Tok I would prefer that it is out 
of town a few miles away from all of these young minds.


Sincerely,


John A. Rusyniak


Cc: Tok Community Umbrella Corporation



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

http://logcabinwildernesslodge.com

http://logcabinwildernesslodge.com

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov





From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: Jeff Sulfridge; Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: RE: Obejection to marijuana store in Tok Alaska
Date: Tuesday, July 30, 2019 12:56:00 PM


Good afternoon,
 
This email will be logged as a public comment to the application for Tokin Up
20844. It is your responsibility to check back with us or check the agendas
posted on our website https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/ if you
wish to speak with the Marijuana Control Board about your public comment.
 
Additional information: in order for your comment to be considered an
objection under 3 AAC 306.065 you must do the following and submit the
proof to AMCO within 30 days of the application being deemed complete
(applications deemed complete are also posted on our website for 30 days):
 
1.       Your objection must contain the license number and the name of the
establishment you are objecting to
2.       You must provide a copy of your objection to the applicant via mail or
email.
3.       Proof of the submission to the applicant must be provided to our office
(AMCO).
 
Thank you
Jane Sawyer
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
907-269-0350
 
 
From: Jeff Sulfridge <jeffsulfridge@gmail.com> 
Sent: Saturday, July 27, 2019 2:10 PM
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Subject: Obejection to marijuana store in Tok Alaska
 
please find attached our letter of objections for a marijuana store in Tok Alaska
 
Jeff & Shelly Sulfridge
 
Missionaries;
Northern Lights Missions, Tok Alaska
PO Box 889 Tok Alaska. 99780
Cell 907-505-9127 Office 907-883-5197
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7/27/2019 


Jeff & Shelly Sulfridge, Northern Lights Missions,  Tok Alaska 


Hello AMCO (to whom it may concern) 


     We are in protest of the marijuana store in Tok Alaska for several reason. 


 My wife and I work here in Tok and operate a faith based ministry to help the local people and 


we see so many people that are dependent on drugs and alcohol, we have worked and paid from 


our ministry to help two different individuals go to rehab for substance abuse issues. We 


understand that it is the discretion of the users to make sound and wise decisions but also we 


understand and believe that the presence of a local store along with the terminology of 


marijuana being legalized in our state is misinterpreted by many users and  especially children 


and young adults. 


The population of Tok by the latest census is only about 1200 people in a fifty mile radius, with 


this in mind there is no way Tok could support a marijuana store and therefore we know that the 


sellers will be targeting users that are passerby’s and visitors to our state, I believe this will also 


increase issues at the borders because the drug will be almost impossible to regulate without 


increased cost to keep it from being illegally taken across the border. 


Tok also has many kids that walk to and from school and the location of the store will be located 


along the path of these children, again our concern for interpretation of the law and also the 


safety of our children. The store would only be approximately 2500 ft from the school building.  


  


And in addition to these issues the property selected for the store has minimal parking and 


access therefore the state right of way will be used for access and parking, in my opinion this 


would mean that the state is promoting or supporting the activity through and by allowing the 


use of state property for said reasons. 


Sincerely 


Jeff Sulfridge 


Evangelistic Missionary 


Northern Lights Missions 


PO Box 889 Tok, Alaska 99780      


 


jeffsulfridge@gmail.com        cell; 907-505-9127   office; 907-883-5197 


Received by AMCO 7.27.19
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From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: "Nancy Arpino"; Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: RE: object
Date: Friday, July 26, 2019 2:43:00 PM


Good afternoon,
 
This email will be logged as a public comment to the application for Tokin
Up. It is your responsibility to check back with us or check the agendas
posted on our website https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/ if you
wish to speak with the Marijuana Control Board about your public comment.
 
Additional information: in order for your comment to be considered an
objection under 3 AAC 306.065 you must do the following and submit the
proof to AMCO within 30 days of the application being deemed complete
(applications deemed complete are also posted on our website for 30 days):
 


1.   Your objection must contain the license number and the name of the
establishment you are objecting to


2.   You must provide a copy of your objection to the applicant via mail or
email.


3.   Proof of the submission to the applicant must be provided to our office
(AMCO).


 
Thank you
Jane Sawyer
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
907-269-0350
 
From: Nancy Arpino <nancyarpino@hotmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 23, 2019 8:10 AM
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Subject: object
 
Hello:
 
We object to permitting TokinUp Business License #1114348 to open a retail marijuana store
in Tok, Ak.
 
Thank you
 
Bill and Nancy Arpin0
PO Box 111
Tok, Ak 99780
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From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: Range Rider
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: RE: Objection to retail marijuana store at Tok Alaska to AMCO
Date: Tuesday, August 06, 2019 5:42:21 PM


Good evening,
 
This email will be logged as a public comment to the application for Tokin Up
20844. It is your responsibility to check back with us or check the agendas
posted on our website https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/ if you
wish to speak with the Marijuana Control Board about your public comment.
 
Additional information: in order for your comment to be considered an
objection under 3 AAC 306.065 you must do the following and submit the
proof to AMCO within 30 days of the application being deemed complete
(applications deemed complete are also posted on our website for 30 days):
 
1.       Your objection must contain the license number and the name of the
establishment you are objecting to
2.       You must provide a copy of your objection to the applicant via mail or
email.
3.       Proof of the submission to the applicant must be provided to our office
(AMCO).
 
Thank you
Jane Sawyer
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
907-269-0350
 
 
From: Range Rider <lukecoolbreeze@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, August 01, 2019 4:03 PM
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Subject: Objection to retail marijuana store at Tok Alaska to AMCO
 
There is no beingn influence on our community by the presence of a marijuana store.  No
positive benefit whatsoever for our town or our young people, most particularly. If the 'open
minded 'new age culture has ever produced any good in its promotion of sin,  Godless
rebellion,  and various forms of intoxication,  it is not evident to any rational person. Please
consider your children and grandchildren . What do you want them to be?
 
                  I oppose this 'business '
                         Bill Urban 
                         PO box  272
                          Tok Alaska 
                                    99780
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From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: "Nancy Arpino"; Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: RE: objection
Date: Friday, July 26, 2019 2:48:00 PM


Good afternoon,
 
This email will be logged as a public comment to the application for Tokin
Up. It is your responsibility to check back with us or check the agendas
posted on our website https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/ if you
wish to speak with the Marijuana Control Board about your public comment.
 
Additional information: in order for your comment to be considered an
objection under 3 AAC 306.065 you must do the following and submit the
proof to AMCO within 30 days of the application being deemed complete
(applications deemed complete are also posted on our website for 30 days):
 


1.   Your objection must contain the license number and the name of the
establishment you are objecting to


2.   You must provide a copy of your objection to the applicant via mail or
email.


3.   Proof of the submission to the applicant must be provided to our office
(AMCO).


 
Thank you
Jane Sawyer
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
907-269-0350
 
 
From: Nancy Arpino <nancyarpino@hotmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, July 26, 2019 11:20 AM
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Subject: objection
 
 
We object to the application for Marijuana Establishment license for :
License #111436    TokinUp
 
Entity #1    number 10099965  Donald Davisson lll       PO Box 874423     Wasilla Ak.
 
Entity #2
Johnathon Guest
2521 E Mountain View Drive S  unit b   PMB 545



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:nancyarpino@hotmail.com

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/





Wasilla, Ak
 
 
We do not want this in Tok.
 
Nancy Arpino
Bill Arpino
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From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: Kate Nikle-Roper; Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: RE: Tok Alaska pending licensing
Date: Tuesday, August 06, 2019 5:46:45 PM


Good evening,
 
This email will be logged as a public comment to the application for Tokin Up
20844. It is your responsibility to check back with us or check the agendas
posted on our website https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/ if you
wish to speak with the Marijuana Control Board about your public comment.
 
Additional information: in order for your comment to be considered an
objection under 3 AAC 306.065 you must do the following and submit the
proof to AMCO within 30 days of the application being deemed complete
(applications deemed complete are also posted on our website for 30 days):
 
1.       Your objection must contain the license number and the name of the
establishment you are objecting to
2.       You must provide a copy of your objection to the applicant via mail or
email.
3.       Proof of the submission to the applicant must be provided to our office
(AMCO).
 
Thank you
Jane Sawyer
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
907-269-0350
 
 
From: Kate Nikle-Roper <shalag888@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, August 01, 2019 4:51 PM
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Subject: Tok Alaska pending licensing
 
I object to a license being granted to Donald Davisson and Johnathon Guest to sell marijuana
and other drug substances in Tok.  Tok is NOT a borough and proper monitoring of said shop
would be in question.  The amount of TCH in the marijuana to be sold is considered a very
dangerous level for psychosis, and young and also uniformed individuals having access to the
same could lead to their death or permanent brain dysfunction.  I believe medical practitioners
will verify this conclusion.
 
Kate-Nikle Roper
Tok, Alaska



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:shalag888@gmail.com

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/





From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: Gary Cocozzo; Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: RE: Tokin up
Date: Friday, July 19, 2019 8:23:58 AM


Good morning,
 
This email will be logged as a public comment to the application for Tokin
Up. It is your responsibility to check back with us or check the agendas
posted on our website https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/ if you
wish to speak with the Marijuana Control Board about your public comment.
 
Additional information: in order for your comment to be considered an
objection under 3 AAC 306.065 you must do the following and submit the
proof to AMCO within 30 days of the application being deemed complete
(applications deemed complete are also posted on our website for 30 days):
 


1.   Your objection must contain the license number and the name of the
establishment you are objecting to


2.   You must provide a copy of your objection to the applicant via mail or
email.


3.   Proof of the submission to the applicant must be provided to our office
(AMCO).


 
Thank you
Jane Sawyer
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
907-269-0350
 
 
From: Gary Cocozzo <garycocozzo@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Friday, July 19, 2019 7:58 AM
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Subject: Tokin up
 
We do not need a marijuana shop here in Tok for many reasons. Tok has many issues with drug and
alcohol abuse. We have a meth problem here and an alcohol problem already. Marijuana will only add to
the problem. So yes I object to a pot shop here in Tok.
 
Gary Cocozzo
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From: Johnson Buddy
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: TOKIN UP licensi
Date: Sunday, August 25, 2019 12:29:02 PM


 re: lic.# 20844 retail marijuana store dba TOKIN UP located in Tok, Alaska


We are writing to protest a marijuana outlet coming into Tok.  We voted against legalization of marijuana in Alaska.
 Marijuana is an entry drug for our young people.   It has been proven to have serious effects on the maturing brain
between ages 15 and 23.  We know 45year old people who started with marijuana and have the maturity of a 15 year
old.  They show a lack of motivation and responsibility.  We realize there is an age limit for purchasing marijuana,
however they still get their hands on liquor and there is an age limit.  Meth and other drugs are readily available in
Tok.  To have a store that sells marijuana seems to say to our youth that marijuana is not dangerous when it actually
is.  Signed Pam and Bud Johnson 
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From: Helen Windus Olson
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: We object to a pot store
Date: Wednesday, August 07, 2019 4:12:52 PM


I am a land/home owner in Tok.
I have explained profusely to
“Tokin up” folks why  we do not want it in our town of Tok Ak!
They seem very arrogant And ASSURED it will happen!
I live directly behind the store!
Already there is a serious alcohol problem on the front side of my property with foot traffic of the alcoholics! Plus
there is a known METH house down the street!
This is Not what We Desire for our neighborhood!My son is A DA for the state of Alaska we know the problems
recreational drugs bring into a community!
Please reconsider denying there application ! Thank you
Sincerely
Ole and Helen Olson
Box 106
Tok
AK
99780


Licensee 20844
Doing business in our town!
Please STOP this from happening


Sent from my iPhone
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Department of Commerce, Community,  
and Economic Development 


 
ALCOHOL AND MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 


550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 


Main: 907.269.0350 
 
 


MEMORANDUM 


TO:  Marijuana Control Board  
 


DATE:  September 11, 2019 


FROM:  Erika McConnell, Director 
 


RE:         Tokin Up, #20844, Retail Store 


 
907 Promos, LLC, a limited liability company owned 50% by Donald Davisson and 50% by 
Johnathon Guest, has applied for a marijuana retail store license to be located at Milepost 1313.8 
Alaska Highway, in Tok. 
 
Tok is more than 50 miles from the boundary of a municipality. 3 AAC 306.030(b)-(d) states: 
 


(b) The board will not approve a new license in an area that is 50 miles or more from the 
boundary of a local government unless the board receives a petition to issue the license 
containing the signatures of two-thirds of the permanent residents residing within a radius of 
five miles of the United States post office station nearest to the proposed licensed premises. 
If there is no United States post office station within a radius of five miles of the proposed  
licensed premises, the petition must be signed by two-thirds of the permanent residents 
residing within a five-mile radius of the proposed licensed premises. 
 
(c) A petition authorized by this section must be on a form the board prescribes. The 
applicant must obtain the required signatures within the 90-day period immediately before 
submitting the petition to the board. A signature may not be added to or removed from the 
petition after the board has approved the application. 
 
(d) In this section, "permanent resident" means a person 21 years of age or older who has 
established a permanent place of abode. A person may be a permanent resident of only one 
place. 


 
It has proved to be very challenging for both applicants and AMCO staff to determine the number 
of permanent residents in this type of location. 
 
The original submission of the petition portion of the application came with an explanation that the 
applicant had determined that the area of the five mile radius (radius) around the post office was a 
certain percentage of the area of the Tok Census Designated Place (CDP), so the applicant applied 
the same percentage to the population of the CDP, then applied a percentage of people who are 21 
or older found on Livability.com, and concluded that there are 480 people 21 and over in the radius, 
requiring 317 signatures. This determination was not accepted, because the residents are not evenly 
distributed throughout the CDP. Examination of an aerial photo shows that the majority of 
residents of the CDP live within the radius. 
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Staff suggested the applicant count rooftops in an aerial photo to determine the number of 
households in the radius, but it is impossible to tell which rooftops are occupied homes vs 
unoccupied homes, garages, sheds, etc. 


On August 6, we met with the applicant and their counsel to discuss the situation. We could not 
agree on a reliable method to determine the number of necessary signatures. I committed to 
presenting this problem to the board. 


Subsequently I was able to reach the state demographer. The demographer estimated 869 people 21 
or older in the radius using census block data from 2010. (Census blocks are much smaller than 
CDPs—they are at the block level.) He then accessed the Permanent Fund Database and 
determined that 834 people 21 or older within the radius filed for a PFD in 2019. Given that not all 
persons apply for a PFD, the demographer concluded that 869 people 21 or older live in the radius. 
Two-thirds of 869 is 579 which would be the number of valid signatures required. The applicants’ 
counsel disputes this number. 


At this time, the applicant has submitted 617 signatures and we have verified that 490 of those 
signatures belong to individuals who live within the radius and have stated that they are 21 or older. 
The petition documents are located in the confidential folder. 


It is clear that the applicants have made a concerted effort to gain sufficient signatures in Tok, 
although according to our determination, they do not have sufficient signatures to meet the 
regulatory requirement. We have received 17 comments against the application. (There are additional 
comments in the Marijuana Mailbox related to Tok that are not specific to a license application.) We 
make an effort to inform commenters regarding the requirements for their comment to be 
considered an objection under 3 AAC 306.065, but only some of the 17 comments meet the 
standard to be an objection. 


In addition to the aforementioned difficulty in determining the number of adult permanent residents 
of a specific circular area that typically bears no relation to any census tract or area, it is difficult to 
verify addresses of petition signers in areas where there is no local government to assign addresses, 
mail is delivered to PO Boxes, and addresses are usually made up by the property owner. I will be 
raising this issue (difficulty with petitions) with the board in the near future, as I try to develop some 
potential options for the board to consider.  
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MEMORANDUM


          TO:  Chair and Members of the Board   DATE: August 30, 2019 


          FROM:  Erika McConnell 
Director, Marijuana Control Board 


RE: Tokin Up #20844 


This is an application for a Retail Marijuana Store in Tok, by 907 Promos, LLC DBA Tokin Up. 


Date Application Initiated:  


Objection Period Ends: 


Date Under Review Queue: 


Incomplete Letter(s) Date: 


02/15/2019 


Application has not been deemed complete 


04/08/2019 


05/21/2019; 07/03/2019; 07/15/2019 


Date Final Corrections Submitted:  08/13/2019 


Determined Complete/Notices Sent: Application has not been deemed complete 


Local Government Response/Date:  There is no local government in Tok 


DEC‐Food Safety Response/Date:  Application has not been deemed complete, DEC has not been 
notified 


Fire Marshal Response/Date:  Application has not been deemed complete, Fire has not been not 
been notified 


Background check status:   Complete 


Objection(s) Received/Date:  Yes, several 


Other Public Comments Received:  Yes, several 


Staff Questions/Issues for Board:   












OBJECTION(S) 







From: Jeff Sulfridge
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored); donniedavisson@hotmail.com
Subject: Objection for marijuana store in Tok Alaska, TOKIN UP # 20844 BL # 1114348
Date: Wednesday, July 31, 2019 7:21:25 AM
Attachments: Letter to AMCO, reason for not having a Marijuana store in Tok.docx


please find attached our letter of objection to a marijuana store in Tok Alaska.


Sincerely


Jeff & Shelly Sulfridge


Missionaries;
Northern Lights Missions, Tok Alaska
PO Box 889 Tok Alaska. 99780
Cell 907-505-9127 Office 907-883-5197



mailto:jeffsulfridge@gmail.com

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:donniedavisson@hotmail.com
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7/27/2019


Jeff & Shelly Sulfridge, Northern Lights Missions,  Tok Alaska


[bookmark: _GoBack]Hello AMCO (to whom it may concern)


     We are in protest (OBJECTION) of the marijuana store in Tok Alaska for several reason.


Store Name: TOKIN UP


License # 20844


Business License # 1114348


 My wife and I work here in Tok and operate a faith based ministry to help the local people and we see so many people that are dependent on drugs and alcohol, we have worked and paid from our ministry to help two different individuals go to rehab for substance abuse issues. We understand that it is the discretion of the users to make sound and wise decisions but also we understand and believe that the presence of a local store along with the terminology of marijuana being legalized in our state is misinterpreted by many users and  especially children and young adults.


The population of Tok by the latest census is only about 1200 people in a fifty mile radius, with this in mind there is no way the Tok community could support a marijuana store and therefore we know that the sellers will be targeting users that are passerby’s and visitors to our state, I believe this will also increase issues at the borders because the drug will be almost impossible to regulate without increased cost of manpower to keep it from being illegally taken across the border.


Tok also has many kids that walk to and from school and the location of the store will be located along the path of these children, again our concern for interpretation of the law and also the safety of our children. The store would only be approximately 2500 ft from the school building. 


 


And in addition to these issues the property selected for the store has minimal parking and access, therefore the state right of way will be used for access and parking, in my opinion this would mean that the state is promoting or supporting the activity through and by allowing the use of state property for said reasons.


Sincerely


Jeff Sulfridge


Evangelistic Missionary


Northern Lights Missions


PO Box 889 Tok, Alaska 99780     





jeffsulfridge@gmail.com        cell; 907-505-9127   office; 907-883-5197
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Jeff & Shelly Sulfridge, Northern Lights Missions, 




 




Tok Alaska




 




Hello 




AMCO




 




(to whom it may concern)




 




 




    




We are in protest




 




(OBJECTION)




 




of the marijuana store in Tok Alaska for several 




reason.




 




Store Name: TOKIN UP




 




License # 20844




 




Business License # 1114348




 




 




My wife and I work here in Tok and operate a faith based ministry to help the local people and 




we see so many people that are dependent on drugs and alcohol, we have worked and paid from 




our ministry to help two different individuals go to rehab f




or substance abuse issues. We 




understand that it is the discretion of the users to make sound and wise decisions but also we 




understand and believe that the presence of a local store along with the terminology of 




marijuana being legalized in our state is m




isinterpreted by many users and  especially children 




and young adults.




 




The population of Tok by the latest 




census




 




is only about 1200 people in a fifty mile 




radius




, with




 




this in mind there is no way 




the 




Tok




 




community




 




could support a marijuana store and therefore 




we know 




that 




the sellers will be targeting users that are passerby’s and visitors to our state, I 




believe this will also increase issues at the borders because the drug will be almost impossible to 




regulate without increased cost




 




of manpower




 




to keep it from being illegally ta




ken across the 




border.




 




Tok also has many kids that walk to and from school and the location of the store will be located 




along the path of these children, again our concern for interpretation of the law and also the 




safety of our children. 




The store would 




only be approximately 2500




 




ft from the school building.




 




 




 




 




And in addition to these issues the property selected for the store has minimal parking and 




access




,




 




therefore the state right of way will be used for access and parking




, in my opinion this 




would mea




n that the state is promoting or supporting the activity through and by allowing the 




use of state property for said reasons.




 




Sincerely




 




Jeff Sulfridge




 




Evangelistic Missionary




 




Northern Lights Missions




 




PO Box 889 Tok, Alaska 99780     
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Jeff & Shelly Sulfridge, Northern Lights Missions,  Tok Alaska 



Hello AMCO (to whom it may concern) 



     We are in protest (OBJECTION) of the marijuana store in Tok Alaska for several reason. 



Store Name: TOKIN UP 



License # 20844 



Business License # 1114348 



 My wife and I work here in Tok and operate a faith based ministry to help the local people and 



we see so many people that are dependent on drugs and alcohol, we have worked and paid from 



our ministry to help two different individuals go to rehab for substance abuse issues. We 



understand that it is the discretion of the users to make sound and wise decisions but also we 



understand and believe that the presence of a local store along with the terminology of 



marijuana being legalized in our state is misinterpreted by many users and  especially children 



and young adults. 



The population of Tok by the latest census is only about 1200 people in a fifty mile radius, with 



this in mind there is no way the Tok community could support a marijuana store and therefore 



we know that the sellers will be targeting users that are passerby’s and visitors to our state, I 



believe this will also increase issues at the borders because the drug will be almost impossible to 



regulate without increased cost of manpower to keep it from being illegally taken across the 



border. 



Tok also has many kids that walk to and from school and the location of the store will be located 



along the path of these children, again our concern for interpretation of the law and also the 



safety of our children. The store would only be approximately 2500 ft from the school building.  



  



And in addition to these issues the property selected for the store has minimal parking and 



access, therefore the state right of way will be used for access and parking, in my opinion this 



would mean that the state is promoting or supporting the activity through and by allowing the 



use of state property for said reasons. 



Sincerely 



Jeff Sulfridge 



Evangelistic Missionary 



Northern Lights Missions 



PO Box 889 Tok, Alaska 99780      
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7/27/2019 


Jeff & Shelly Sulfridge, Northern Lights Missions,  Tok Alaska 


Hello AMCO (to whom it may concern) 


     We are in protest (OBJECTION) of the marijuana store in Tok Alaska for several reason. 


Store Name: TOKIN UP 


License # 20844 


Business License # 1114348 


 My wife and I work here in Tok and operate a faith based ministry to help the local people and 
we see so many people that are dependent on drugs and alcohol, we have worked and paid from 
our ministry to help two different individuals go to rehab for substance abuse issues. We 
understand that it is the discretion of the users to make sound and wise decisions but also we 
understand and believe that the presence of a local store along with the terminology of 
marijuana being legalized in our state is misinterpreted by many users and  especially children 
and young adults. 


The population of Tok by the latest census is only about 1200 people in a fifty mile radius, with 
this in mind there is no way the Tok community could support a marijuana store and therefore 
we know that the sellers will be targeting users that are passerby’s and visitors to our state, I 
believe this will also increase issues at the borders because the drug will be almost impossible to 
regulate without increased cost of manpower to keep it from being illegally taken across the 
border. 


Tok also has many kids that walk to and from school and the location of the store will be located 
along the path of these children, again our concern for interpretation of the law and also the 
safety of our children. The store would only be approximately 2500 ft from the school building.  


And in addition to these issues the property selected for the store has minimal parking and 
access, therefore the state right of way will be used for access and parking, in my opinion this 
would mean that the state is promoting or supporting the activity through and by allowing the 
use of state property for said reasons. 


Sincerely 
Jeff Sulfridge 
Evangelistic Missionary 
Northern Lights Missions 
PO Box 889 Tok, Alaska 99780  


Received by AMCO 7.31.19
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jeffsulfridge@gmail.com        cell; 907‐505‐9127   office; 907‐883‐5197 


Received by AMCO 7.31.19















































From: Michael Cuber
To: donniedavisson@hotmail.com
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: Fwd: Public Notice Marijauna Establishment # 20844
Date: Wednesday, July 31, 2019 10:29:40 AM


Please accept CC as proof of Objection notification as per Marijuana Control Office email
instructions.


Sent from my iPhone


Begin forwarded message:


From: Michael Cuber <shipboardmedic@gmail.com>
Date: July 26, 2019 at 8:49:34 PM AKDT
To: marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
Subject: Public Notice Marijauna Establishment # 20844


I'm submitting my objection to the Toking Up licensing here in Tok Ak, for the
following reasons:
1. No one in my Family Residence at MP 1317.5 Alaska Highway was ever
contacted for objection or support of the proposed distribution business in
question, and the validity of their collected Support or Opposion data in regards to
their licensing is questionable.
2. As an EMS provider with 14 years experience working in this area, and as a
past member of Interior Regional EMS Board, I can state that the majority
(roughly 75%) of our emergency responses envolve drugs and alcohol to include
Marijauna.
Almost every domistic assault I've responded to has envolved Alcohol and
Marijauna, and other drugs, as well as every rape, and multiple injury auto
accidents involving youths under 21 years of age.
The State has not divised adequate means beyond "Carding" to insure that minors
will not be illegally consuming the distributed product.  In fact a large number of
youth I've had contact with acknowledge smoking with their parents.
Perhaps tagents could be used in these products to insure they can be traced to the
distributing shop which should be closed after X number of violations of its
product making it way to children--in my opinion. Buttom line is there is no way
to prevent more Marijauna from being supplied to our local children!
3. The establishment next door was an Adventist owned Healthfood and Bible
Book store, and the business is still owned by this family who may use it in the
future as an extension of their Private School, Artic Lights Academy which has
been running for the past 8 years.
4. This business being granted a business license to dispense Marinauna will not
benefit the overall health of the Tok community, or surrounding villages which
have already suffered from decades of drug and alcohol abuse introduced by our
modern civilization in the last 100 years--it will only make the problem worse!
Sincerely,
Michael W Cuber
Tok Resident



mailto:shipboardmedic@gmail.com

mailto:donniedavisson@hotmail.com

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:shipboardmedic@gmail.com

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov





907-883-2725


Sent from my iPhone







From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: "Jerry Cnossen"; Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored); donniedavisson@hotmail.com;


johnathon.j.guest@gmail.com
Subject: RE: license Application #20844
Date: Friday, July 26, 2019 2:45:00 PM


Received. Thank you.
 
Objections are considered by the board when and if the application is considered by the
board. Please know that we do not let the objector(s) know when the application(s)
he/she is objecting to goes in front of the board.
 
It is your responsibility to check back with us or check our agenda that is published on
our website seven days before each meeting if you want to speak to the marijuana
control board about your objection.
 
Respectfully,
Jane Sawyer
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
907-269-0350
 
 
From: Jerry Cnossen <jerry_cnossen@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Thursday, July 25, 2019 11:52 AM
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>;
donniedavisson@hotmail.com; johnathon.j.guest@gmail.com
Subject: license Application #20844
 
My first desire would be for the license to be refused.  This small community has more drug
problems now than it can handle.  This isn’t going to help that at all.  We don’t need to import more
drugs.  The crime rate is  extremely high here and will only get worse with higher drug prices which is
what you get with legal retail stores.
 
At the very least, the company name is totally unacceptable.  To tie the community name directly to
drugs is not desirable at all.  It isn’t funny or necessary.  If the license is approved it will be bad
enough having a retail drug outlet here, defamation of the community’s name is a slap in all of our
faces.  They/You are not welcome here.
 
 
 
Jerry Cnossen
Tok, AK



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:jerry_cnossen@yahoo.com

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:donniedavisson@hotmail.com

mailto:johnathon.j.guest@gmail.com





 
 
Sent from Mail for Windows 10
 



https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__go.microsoft.com_fwlink_-3FLinkId-3D550986&d=DwMFaQ&c=teXCf5DW4bHgLDM-H5_GmQ&r=PbvzpY2t1DkkY7DuUic28nm-tJxY5OpsZmXOiXLm-Pc&m=l9Z35qz2jCYl8u0BkoKC157vHgmklebIN4Blu0mAYTs&s=xTOTAXcTJJB9_JZLy4JKjdKrgr_EQp5a3R0_2no_eMw&e=





From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: "S J"; Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored); johnathon.j.guest@gmail.com; donniedavisson@hotmail.com
Subject: RE: NO pot shop in Tok
Date: Tuesday, July 30, 2019 1:01:00 PM


Received. Thank you.
 
This objection will be considered by the board when and if the application is considered
by the board. Please know that we do not let the objector(s) know when the
application(s) he/she is objecting to goes in front of the board.
 
It is your responsibility to check back with us or check our agenda that is posted on our
website seven days before the meeting if you want to speak to the marijuana control
board about your objection.
 
Thank you
Jane Sawyer
 
AMCO Staff
State of Alaska-DCCED
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office (AMCO)
550 W 7th Avenue Ste. 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
907-269-0350
 
 
From: S J <lostntok@gmail.com> 
Sent: Sunday, July 28, 2019 10:12 AM
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>;
johnathon.j.guest@gmail.com; donniedavisson@hotmail.com
Subject: NO pot shop in Tok
 
I am writing to object to a pot store in Tok.  We have too much drug and alcohol addiction and
not enough law enforcement in Tok, without adding to it with a store selling marijuana.
I also question the legitimacy of the person or persons opening the store.  On two different
occasions I had either one or two people come by my home trying to get signatures, when the
second person, who was alone came by, I questioned why he was there, that someone had
already come by, he said that someone was impersonating him....red flag to me.
We also have an issue with break-ins, this will be a prime target and will encourage more
crime.  We have 4 native villages within 50 miles of Tok, really not a good idea to provide
marijuana this close.  They have enough addiction, abuse, and violence issues, as well as not
having enough money to pay their bills and feed their families.  If people want to purchase
marijuana bad enough let them drive to Fairbanks.
NO POT STORE IN TOK.
 



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:lostntok@gmail.com

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:johnathon.j.guest@gmail.com

mailto:donniedavisson@hotmail.com





From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: "Gary Cocozzo"; donniedavisson@hotmail.com; johnathon.j.guest@gmail.com; Marijuana Licensing (CED


sponsored)
Subject: RE: No pot shop
Date: Friday, July 26, 2019 2:33:00 PM


Received. Thank you.
 
Objections are considered by the board when and if the application is considered by the
board. Please know that we do not let the objector(s) know when the application(s)
he/she is objecting to goes in front of the board.
 
It is your responsibility to check back with us or check our agenda that is published on
our website seven days before the meeting if you want to speak to the marijuana control
board about your objection.
 
Respectfully,
Jane Sawyer
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
907-269-0350
 
 
From: Gary Cocozzo <garycocozzo@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Sunday, July 21, 2019 9:47 AM
To: donniedavisson@hotmail.com; johnathon.j.guest@gmail.com; Marijuana Licensing (CED
sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Subject: No pot shop
 
We do not need a marijuana shop here in Tok for many reasons. Tok has many issues with drug and
alcohol abuse. We have a meth problem here and an alcohol problem already. Marijuana will only add to
the problem. So yes I object to a pot shop here in Tok.
 
I am referring to license # 1114348
Business name:Tokinup



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:garycocozzo@yahoo.com
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